

### La Porte County Government ADA Transition Plan

2013

### **BACKGROUND**

The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 is a civil rights statute that prohibits discrimination against people who have disabilities. There are five separate Titles/Sections of the Act relating to different aspects of potential discrimination. Title 2 of the Act specifically addresses the subject of making public services and public transportation accessible to those with disabilities. With the advent of the Act, designing and constructing facilities for public use that are not accessible by people with disabilities constitutes discrimination.

The Act applies to all facilities, including both facilities built before and after 1990. As a necessary step to a program access plan to provide accessibility under the ADA, local governments are required to perform self-evaluations of their current facilities, relative the accessibility requirements of the ADA. The agencies are then required to develop a Program Access Plan, which can be called a Transition Plan, to address any deficiencies. The Plan is intended to achieve the following:

- (1) Identify physical obstacles that limit the accessibility of facilities to individuals with disabilities;
- (2) Identify the public officials responsible for implementation of the Transition Plan.
- (3) Provide a schedule for making the access modifications, and
- (4) Describe the methods to be used to make the facilities accessible;

The Plan is required to be updated periodically until all accessibility barriers are removed.

### METHODOLOGY

The material in this report is based on information obtained through Department websites, US Access Boards, the Department of Justice, NIRPC, GIS maps and the via site visits. Information was obtained and assembled in order to comply with the standards required of completing an ADA transition Plan.

### **OVERVIEW**

The Transition Plan should have the following steps completed:

- (1) Designating an ADA Coordinator,
- (2) Providing notice to the public about ADA requirements,
- (3) Establishing a grievance procedure,
- (4) Developing internal design standards, specifications, and details,
- (5) Assigning personnel for the development of a Transition Plan and completing it,
- (6) Approving a schedule and budget for the Transition Plan, and

(7) Monitoring the progress on the implementation of the Transition Plan.

### STEP 1 - DESIGNATING AN ADA COORDINATOR

La Porte County must designate at least one responsible employee to coordinate ADA compliance. The benefits of having an ADA Coordinator are that:

- It makes it easier for members of the public to identify someone to help them with questions and concerns about disability discrimination,
- It provides a single source of information so questions by the Department staff and from outside the Department can be answered quickly and consistently, and
- It provides an individual who can focus on and who can be instrumental in moving compliance plans forward.

The person who is appointed to this position must be familiar with the La Porte County operation, trained in the requirements of the ADA and other laws pertaining to discrimination, and able to deal effectively with local governments, advocacy groups, and the public. It is assumed that the coordinator is given sufficient time free of other responsibilities to carry out the Coordinator's functions.

### STEP 2 - PROVIDING NOTICE ABOUT THE ADA REQUIREMENTS

The ADA coordinator must provide public notice about the rights of the public under the ADA and the responsibility of the Department under the ADA. Providing notice is not a onetime requirement, but a continuing responsibility. The audience of those who may have an interest in accessibility on La Porte County facilities might include a large number of individual citizens that would be not be readily identifiable. Groups that are likely to include the target audience include public transit users and advocacy groups. A Department has the responsibility to determine the most effective way to provide notice. A notice on a Department website lends itself to both the requirement for wide notice and the requirement for continuing notice. The website must in itself be accessible.

<u>Public Outreach Programs</u> The opportunity for the disabled community and other interested parties to participate in developing the Transition Plan is an integral part of the process. The dissemination of information and requests for comments can take place through awareness days, newsletters, and websites. The ability to comment must be linked with public access to information databases. Possible sources of input to the Transition Plan are activists, advocacy groups, general citizens, organizations that support the rights of the disabled, elected officials, other agencies, a Governor's Committee on People with Disabilities or other such body, or a state ombudsman. Comments can be obtained through comment forms at meetings, transcriptions of meetings, a dedicated hotline, an e-mail address, or a postal address.

### **STEP 3 - ESTABLISHING A GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE**

La Porte County government is required to adopt and publish procedures for resolving grievances arising under Title II of the ADA. The procedures are intended to set out a system for resolving complaints of disability discrimination in a prompt and fair manner. Complaints would typically be directed to the Department's ADA Coordinator. It is generally thought that filing a complaint with the Coordinator or the County Commissioner's is an appropriate first step, in that it provides an opportunity to resolve a local issue at the local level.

### STEP 4 - DEVELOPMENT OF INTERNAL STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND DESIGN DETAILS

The Architectural and Transportation Barrier Compliance Board (alternatively called the Access Board) has developed accessibility guidelines for pedestrian facilities in the public right-of-way. The Federal Highway Administration has recognized these as its currently recommended best practices. La Porte County can adopt these accessibility guidelines into their own system of standards, specifications, and design details with modifications to meet local conditions. Development of design standards and design details within the Department allows for consistency in the application of ADA requirements for new facilities.

### STEP 5 - THE ADA TRANSITION PLAN

The Transition Plan (hereinafter referred to as the Plan) should consist of the following elements:

- 1. A List of Physical Barriers in the Department's Facilities that Limit Accessibility of Individuals with Disabilities (the Self-Evaluation),
- 2. A Detailed Description of the Methods to Remove these Barriers and Make the Facilities Accessible,
- 3. A Schedule for Taking the Necessary Steps,
- 4. The Name of the Official Responsible for Implementation,
- 5. A Schedule for Providing Curb Ramps, and
- 6. A Record of the Opportunity Given to the Disability Community and Other Interested Parties to Participate in the Development of the Plan.

### STEP 6 - SCHEDULE AND BUDGET FOR IMPROVEMENTS

The Transition Plan should include a schedule of improvements to upgrade accessibility in each year following the Transition Plan. Remediation work can be presented for an independent remediation program or as an integral part of regularly scheduled maintenance and improvements project such as Resurfacing Projects, Roadway Rehabilitation and Reconstruction Projects, and Signal System Installation Projects. All new projects, regardless of funding sources, would include pedestrian elements that are consistent with the ADA guidelines.

<u>Funding Sources</u> The most immediate source of funds for remediation efforts is the incorporation of improvements into existing programmed remediation projects, incorporation into programmed signalization projects, and incorporation into programmed maintenance work. An accessibility improvement program could be developed as a standalone project through the Transportation Improvement Program. Potential sources of funding for accessibility improvements also include the following:

### Federal Funding Opportunities for Pedestrian Projects and Programs

ACTIVITY	NHS	STP	HSIP	RHC	TE	CMAQ	RTP	FTA	TRE	BRI	402	PLA	TCSP	FLH	BYW	SRT
Pedestrian plan	et na de tenente en est est na na estanti en	*	*	and a ring miles of a ring in a ring		*			The state of the last and a	1	A Property of the second of the second of	*	*	Print to 11 of the last to 15 of the last	Contractive all solutions are as a strong as	
Paved shoulders	*	*	*	*	*	*				*			*	*	*	
Shared-use path/trail	*	*	*	J	*	*	*		and defined to the second active to	*		permit affect of effectively as all of	*	*	*	*
Recreational trail			and the state of t			and the second seco	*					A STATE OF STATE OF STATE OF	and the second course for the second second	*	grad the control of the same of grades to	
Spot improvement program		*	*	eran Pause rus is, in al apid in my d	*	*		Majar di managaran magaran				***************************************	*			*
Maps	Part community community	*	ette tidensent om ein einste etwels etwels et	ngad p djaroding bilgar Joseph (1944 b	*	***************************************					*		*		derlet visit med erste visit selvel sissen	*
Trail/highway intersection	*	*	*	e na majera como en la nacionales.	*	*	*	***				**************************************	*	*	*	*
Sidewalks, new or retrofit	*	*	*	*	*	*		*	*	*			*	*	*	*
Crosswalks, new or retrofit	*	*	*	*	*	*		*	*		activities of tracessal and tables.	al laterature valencia i secto del fino, ar	*	*	*	*
Signal improvements	*	*	*	*	*	*							*			*
Curb cuts and ramps	*	*	*	*	*	*			to market a securative to stock par		THE PARTY OF THE P	***************************************	*			*
Traffic calming		*	*	*									*			*
Safety brochure/book	Mary a construct of Automorphisms and	*	Promise Agent Chara Al Astrono In Char		*	*					*		*			*
Training	*	*	*		*	*	*				*		*			*

NHS National Highway System, TRE Transit Enhancements, STP Surface Transportation Program, BRI Bridge (HBRRP), HSIP Highway Safety Improvement Program, 402 State/Community Traffic Safety, RHC Railway-Highway Crossing Program, PLA State/ Metro Planning Funds, TE Transportation Enhancement Funds, TCSP Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program, CMAQ Congestion Mitigation, FLH Federal Lands Highway Program, RTP Recreation Trail Program, BYW Scenic Byways, FTA Federal Transit Capital, SRTS Safe Routes to School

<u>Prioritization</u> The prioritization of improvements that may not be included in an existing programmed project can be based on a number of factors. Generally, priority should be given to transportation facilities, public places, and places of employment. Other factors to consider when prioritizing improvements may include:

- Citizen requests or complaints regarding inaccessible locations,
- Pedestrian level of service,
- Population density,
- o Presence of a disabled population,
- Cost

### STEP 7 - MONITORING THE PROGRESS

In order to be effective, the Transition Plan needs to be utilized in yearly planning of projects and funding decisions, and also needs to be periodically reviewed for compliance and validity. The Transition Plan should be viewed as a "living document" and updated regularly to reflect changes in real world conditions and to address any possible new areas of noncompliance. Changes to sidewalks, by relocation of a light pole, or setting of a new mailbox can all be items that can impair accessibility and they are the main reasons to monitor and update this plan.

### LA PORTE COUNTY ADA COMPLIANCE CHECK-LIST

### O ADA COORDINATOR ASSIGNED (STEP 1)

Mike Yacullo La Porte County Highway Engineer 555 Michigan Ave., Suite 203 La Porte, IN 45350 (219) 326-6808 ext. 2298 myacullo@laportecounty.org

### PROVIDING NOTICE ABOUT ADA STANDARDS/REQUIREMENTS (STEP 2)

La Porte County Government will post a link on the County website regarding the rights of the public and the duties of the ADA coordinator Mike Yacullo, as well as on County premises in clear viewing areas. This web link will be provided under the County Highway Department. The department's web link is as follows:

http://www.laportecounty.org/departments/highway/index.html (Sample of Requirements are listed in Appendix, Page B-1,2).

### ESTABLISHING A GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (STEP 3)

La Porte County government grievance procedure will be posted within different public viewing areas on County premise and also posted online. (Sample of grievance procedure requirements are listed in the Appendix, Page B-3).

### DEVELOPMENT OF INTERNAL STANDARDS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND DESIGN DETAILS (STEP 4)

La Porte County has adopted the United States Access Board's ADA Guidelines (ADAAG) and Public Right of Way Accessibility Guidelines (PROWAG) as of March 4, 2013. Due to their voluminous size they will not be posted in this report, but can be located at the following websites:

PROWAG Design Standards: http://www.access-board.gov/prowac/guide/PROWGuide.htm

ADAAAG Design Standards: http://www.access-board.gov/adaag/html/adaag.htm

### ADA TRANSITION PLAN (STEP 5)

The listing of all physical barriers, their course of remedy, a schedule for improvement are all listed within the Appendix, starting at Page A-1 thru A-55.

The person responsible for implementing the schedule is the La Porte County Engineer/ADA Coordinator Mike Yacullo.

### SCHEDULE AND BUDGET FOR IMPROVEMENTS (STEP 6)

The schedule for improvements is listed within the Appendix under Step 5. The funding amount dedicated to the removal of physical barriers will be determined as funding is sought via the grant process and through local fund appropriations via the La Porte County Council. Smaller items can be remedied through the efforts of the La Porte County Maintenance Department. Funding amounts will be sought via the La Porte County Council at the following amounts for a particular fiscal year.

FY 2014: TBD, depending on County budget

\*La Porte County will also be actively searching grant opportunities to assist with funding the improvements. Funding maybe reduced or increased depending on the success of securing grant funds for a given year.

### MONITORING THE PROGRESS (STEP 7)

La Porte County will monitor the progress quarterly and display any changes to this transition Plan within the spreadsheet highlighted in the Appendix.

### **APPENDIX**

Page A-1 thru A-23: ADA Access Violations

Page A-24 thru A-55: ADA Violation Remedies

Page B-1 thru B-2: ADA Rights and Requirements

Page B3: Grievance Procedure

Page B4: Grievance Form

### **ADA Sidewalk Deficiencies**

							Page: A-1
NWO	BLOCK-ACCESS ISSUE		REPLACEMENT (Linea	inear Feet)	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	NOTES
	Young Street between Pennsylvania and Thompson	125' Sidewalk rep	125' Sidewalk replacement and 2 ramps/tact strips	tact strips	\$3,492		
	Young Street between Pennsylvania and Thompson	175' Sidewalk rep	175' Sidewalk replacement and 2 ramps/tact strips	tact strips	\$4,745		
	Thompson Street between Young and Hopper (West)	60' Sidewalk repla	60' Sidewalk replacement and 2 ramps/tact strips	act strips	\$1,650		
	Thompson Street between Young and Hopper (East)	115' Sidewalk rep	115' Sidewalk replacement, 2 ramps/tact strip, 1 HD bump	strip, 1 HD bump	\$3,225		
	Thompson Street between Hopper and West Street (West)	210' Sidewalk rep	210' Sidewalk replacement, 2 tact strips, 1 HD bump	1 HD bump	\$5,905		
	Thompson Street between Hopper and West Street (East)	210' Sidewalk rep	210' Sidewalk replacement, 3 ramps/3 tact strips, 1 HD bump	ct strips, 1 HD bump	\$6,105		
IA	Hopper Street between 450 West and Railroad Tracks	150' Sidewalk rep	150' Sidewalk replacement part over RR track	track	\$3,300		
ANN	Hopper Street between Ohio Street and Railroad Tracks	95' Sidewalk repla	95' Sidewalk replacement, 1 ramp/tact strip	trip	\$2,670		
Н	Hopper Street between Church and Ohio Street	90' Sidewalk repla	90' Sidewalk replacement, 1 ramp/tact strip	rip	\$2,540		
	Hopper Street between Pennsylvania and Thompson	165' Sidewalk rep	165' Sidewalk replacement, 2 ramps/tact strips	strips	\$4,635		
	West Street between Pennsylvania and Thompson	140' Sidewalk rep	140' Sidewalk replacement, 2 ramps/tact	tact strips	\$3,937		
	Wheeler Street between Illinois and Thompson	65' Sidewalk replacement	cement		\$1,400		
	Thompson Street between Wheeler and Moore	155' Sidewalk replacement	lacement		\$3400		
			Square Yards		<b>Estimated Cost</b>		
			~780 sys		\$47,004		
	Railroad Street between Water and Union	170' Sidewalk replacement	lacement		\$4,668		
S	Hamilton Street between Union and RR Tracks (North Side)	1360' Sidewalk re	1360' Sidewalk replacement, 1 ramp/tact strip, 5 HD bumps	t strip, 5 HD bumps	\$38,354		
VILL	Hamilton Street between Union and RR Tracks (South Side)	270' Sidewalk rep	270' Sidewalk replacement, 1 HD bump		\$7,620		
N I	"A" Street between RR Tracks and Second Street	360' Sidewalk rep	360' Sidewalk replacement, 1 HD bump, 1 ramp/tact strip	1 ramp/tact strip	\$10,160		
אומ	Second Street between Dead End and "A" Street	100' Sidewalk replacement	lacement		\$2,200		
ι			Square Yards		Estimated Cost		
			~1000 sys		\$63,002		

		Depot Street and Mechanic Street (Southwest Corner)	Maple Street between Mechanic and Michigan Street (East)	Maple Street between Mechanic and Michigan Street(West)	Depot Street between Mechanic and Michigan Street(North)	Michigan Street between Plane and Hatfield Street (North)	Michigan Street between Walnut and Plane Street (North)	Michigan Street between Prairie and Walnut Street (North)	Michigan Street between Depot and Prairie Street (North)	Michigan Street between Maple and Depot Street (North)	Michigan Street between Poplar and Maple Street (North)	
~315 sys	Square Yards	10' Sidewalk replacement, 1 ramp/tact strip	10' Sidewalk replacement, 1 ramp/tact strip	105' Sidewalk replacement, 2 ramps/tact strips	20' Sidewalk replacement, 2 ramps/tact strips	75' Sidewalk replacement, 2 ramps/tact strips	105' Sidewalk replacement, 2 ramps/tact strips	45' Sidewalk replacement, 2 ramps/tact strips	75' Sidewalk replacement, 2 ramps/tact strips, 1 HD bump	85' Sidewalk replacement, 2 ramps/tact strips	180' Sidewalk replacement, 3 ramps/tact strips	
\$19,510	<b>Estimated Cost</b>	\$540	\$540	\$2,921	\$508	\$2,095	\$2,921	\$1,270	\$1,815	\$2,350	\$5,080	Contract of the last of the la
				//1 >200								

**ADA Sidewalk Deficiencies** 

<sup>\*</sup>Assumptions: \$50 per square yard to replace and pour new 5" thick by 4' wide sidewalks.

<sup>\*</sup>Curb ramps/tact strip are factored in at \$135 per square yard @ 10% of total square yards replaced.

				At	Attachment A	Page A-3
EM#	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	
1	EIGHTH STREET COMPLEX, 302 W. Eighth St, Michigan City				YES NO	
1.1.	Parking: The parking lot, with a total of 24 parking stalls, however, there is a requirement of 1 van accessible space. An accessible spaces needs to be added.	Р3		2012	×	Redone
1.2.	Accessible Route: The route to the Health department is inaccessible because the curb ramp closest to the building entrance has a slope of 11% and a cross slope of 3.35 with no flared sides and abrupt changes in level, and the other curb cut has a slope of 9.2%, the left flared side slopes 12.1% and there is a 1 inch changes in the level at the bottom of the curb cut.	AR1,AR4, AR5				
				2012	×	Repaired
1.3.	Single Use Restroom: The single user restroom located behind the counters contain a number of inaccessible elements to people with disabilities.	SU13		2012	×	Closed
1.4.	Interior Doors					
1.4a.	The pull side of the doors to the offices of the Treasurer and Health Department vital records, which are accessed through a front approach, have insufficient space on the latch side of the doors.	D6				
1.4b.	The pull side of the doors to the offices of the Treasurer and Health Department vital records, which are accessed through a front approach, which have both a closer and a latch, are inaccessible because they have insufficient clear space on the latch side.	D7				
1.4c.	The door to the rear exam room in inaccessible because knob hardware is used	D1		2012	×	Changed
1.4d.	The door to the front exam room is inaccessible because it has an opening width of only 30 inches and knob hardware is use. The push side of the door, which is accessed through the front door approach and which has both a closer and a latch, is inaccessible because it has only 4 inches of space on the latch side.	D17, D7				
1.5.	The counters at the Assessors, Treasurer and Health department are inaccessible because the height of each counter is 42 inches or more.	60		2012	×	Done
2	County Complex Building, 809 State Street, La Porte					
2.1.	First Floor Women's Restroom					
2.1a.	The restroom sign is not mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door	TR17		2012	×	Done
2.1b.	The door is inaccessible because knob hardware is used	D1		2012	×	Done
2.1c.	No accessible mirror has been provided	TR14		2012	×	Done
2.1d.	Sanitary napkin dispenser protrudes into walkway, not detectable to a blind person	AR8		2012	×	Remove

						Page A-4
TEM#	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	
					YES NO	0
2.1.e.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12		2012	×	Done
2.1.f.	The rear grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because it is mounted 7 inches from the side wall.	ST4		2012	×	Done
2.2.	First Floor Men's Toilet Room with Stalls					
2.2.a	The toilet room sign is not mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door.	TR17		2012	×	Done
2.2.b.	The door to the toilet room is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of force to open.	D2		2012	×	Done
2.2.c.	The door is inaccessible because knob hardware is used.	D1		2012	×	Done
2.2.d.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14		2012	×	Done
2.2.e.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the top of the rim is 34 1/2 inches high.	TR11				
2.2.f.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12		2012	×	Done
2.2.g.	The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 18 inches high and the flush control is 46 inches high.	TR20				
2.3.	First Floor Assembly Area #2					
2.3.a.	The door to the assembly area is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open.	D2		2012	×	Done
2.3.b.	There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an assistive listening system.	AA3		2012	×	Done
2.4.	First Floor Assembly #3					
2.4.a.	There is no accessible route to the dais which requires climbing 2 steps.	AA1				
2.4.b.	The door to the assembly area is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open.	D2		2012	×	Done
2.4.c.	There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an assistive listening system.	AA3		2012	×	Done
2.5.	Interior Doors with Closers: The door to the Center Township Assessor's office on the third floor is inaccessible because it requires 15 pounds of force to open; and the door to the County Prosecutor's Office on the fifth floor is inaccessible because it requires 6 pounds of	D2				
	force to open.			2012	×	Done
2.6.	<b>Counter:</b> The service counter for the Building Commissioners Office on the fifth floor is inaccessible because it is 37 inches high.	C6		2012	×	Done

3.1.h.	3.1.g.	3.1.f.	3.1.e.	3.1.d.	3.1.c.	3.1.b.	3.1.a.	3.1.	3		ITEM #	
The rear grab bar at the toilet is inaccessible because it is only 30 inches long.	The side grab bar at the toilet is inaccessible because its farther end is mounted 46 inches from the rear wall.	The toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	The toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 17 inches from the side wall.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	The route to the toilet is inaccessible.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	Superior Court #2 Jury Single User Unisex Toilet Room	Superior Court House, located at 300 Washington Street, Michigan City		ACCESS ISSUE	
SU3	SU6	ST2	SU15	TR1	TR21	TR15	TR17				ACTION	
											ESTIMATED COST	
2012	2012			2012		2012	2012				SCHEDULE	
×	×			×		×	×			YES NO	COMPLETED	
Done	Done			Put up		Done	Done				NOTES	Page A-5

				2	Attachment B	+ B Page A-6
EM#	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	
H	Circuit Courthouse, located at 813 Lincolnway, LaPorte				YES NO	0
1.1.	The curb ramp at the sidewalk near the raised walkway is inaccessible because it has a slope of 10.4%.	AR5		2012	×	Removed & Replaced
1.2.	The exterior ramp to the raised walkway near the public courthouse entrance is inaccessible because it slopes up to 9.2%, lacks a level landing, and the wooden handrails are not smooth and do not conform to required dimensions.	R5		2012	×	Removed & Replaced
1.3.	First Floor Surveyor's Office Service Counter					
L.3.a.	The service counter is inaccessible because it is 42 1/2 inches high.	65		2012	×	Removed
1.3.b.	The service counter protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8		2012	×	Removed
1.4.	First Floor Public Toilet Rooms with Stalls					
1.4.a.	The Men's toilet room with 3 stalls contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14		2012	×	New unit installed
1.4.b.	The Women's toilet room with 5 stalls contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14		2012	×	New unit installed
1.5.	Drinking Fountains					
1.5.a.	Although a designated accessible drinking fountain is provided on the first floor, there is no drinking fountain provided for people who have difficulty bending or stooping.	DF3		2012	×	Removed
1.5.b.	The second floor drinking fountain is inaccessible because the spout is higher than 36 inches above the finished floor, it provides insufficient knee space height, width, and depth does not provide an adequate front or side approach, the water flow is not at least 4 inches high and the controls require more than 5 pounds of pressure to operate.	DF1		2012	×	Removed
1.5.c.	The third floor drinking fountain is inaccessible because it has a spout that is 42 inches high, hardware that requires grasping and twisting to operate, it provides insufficient knee space height, width, and depth, and does not provide an adequate front or side approach.	DF1		2012	×	Removed
1.6.	Elevator					
1.6.a.	The elevator is inaccessible because the hall lanterns do not emit an audible signal indicating when a car is answering a call.	E11		2012	×	Done

							Page A-7
ITEM #	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	ETED	NOTES
					YES	ON	
1.6.b.	The elevator is inaccessible because the emergency communication system is not identified by a raised symbol and lettering located adjacent to the device.	E8		2012	×		Done
1.7.	Interior Accessible Routes						
1.7.a.	The second floor hallway route is inaccessible because there is insufficient headroom underneath the stairway to the third floor.	AR7		2012	×		Stairway closed to public
1.7.b.	The computer kiosk on the second floor protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8		2012	×		Computer gone
1.8.	The computer kiosk is inaccessible because the keyboard is on a table 42 inches high.	СЗ		2012	×		Gone
1.9.	The door to the Geographic Information Systems office on the second floor is inaccessible because there is a inch high threshold.	D23		2012	×		Gone
1.10.	Circuit CourtThird Floor						
1.10.a.	The Circuit Courtroom judge's bench, witness stand, and jury box are inaccessible because they can be accessed only by steps.	AA8, AR2					,
1.10.b.	The public entrance door to the Circuit Courtroom is inaccessible because it requires 11 pounds of force to open, knob hardware is used, and there is a 1 1/2 inch high threshold. The door, which has both a closer and a latch and is accessed through a front approach, on the pull and push sides of the door, has only 3 inches of maneuvering clearance space on the pull side, and only 2 inches of maneuvering clearance on the push side.	D18		2012	×		Done
1.10.c.	There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an assistive listening system in the courtroom.	AA3		2012	×		Sign have been done
1.10.d.	The hallway and courtroom doors to the Circuit Court jury deliberation room are inaccessible because knob hardware is used.	D1					
1.10.d(1)	The door from the Circuit Courtroom to the jury deliberation room is inaccessible because it requires 12 pounds of force to open.	D2		2012	×		Door Adjusted
1.11.	The men's toilet rooms for the jury room contain a number of inaccessible elements and are not accessible to people with disabilities.	TR22		2012	×		2nd floor designed Toilet
1.12.	Magistrate Courtroom (medium size)						

	ADA STRUCTURE DEFICIENCIES						Page A-8
EM#	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	LETED	NOTES
					YES	NO	
.12.a.	The Magistrate's bench and witness stand are inaccessible because they can be accessed only by steps.	AA8					
.12.b.	The entry door to the Magistrate courtroom, which is accessed from the latch side of the door, is inaccessible because it has insufficient maneuvering clearance on the push side, knob hardware is used, and there is a 1 1/4 inch high threshold.	D18					
.12.c.	There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an assistive listening system.	AA3					
.12.d.	The assistive listening devices are inaccessible because they do not have working batteries.	M1					
1.13.	Magistrate Courtroom (small size)						
.13.a.	The Magistrate's bench is inaccessible because it can be accessed only by steps.	AA8					
.13.b.	The entry door to the "small" Magistrate courtroom, which is accessed from the latch side of the door, is inaccessible because there is an obstruction within the maneuvering	D18					
	clearance on the push side, knob hardware is used, and there is a 1 inch high threshold.			2012	×		Relocate
13.c.	There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an assistive listening system.	AA3					
13.d.	The carpeting in the small magistrate courtroom is loose and no longer provides a non-slippery surface.	AR2, M1					
1.14.	<b>Board of Commissioners' Office:</b> The pull side of the entry door, which is accessed through a front approach, is inaccessible because built-in shelves block the clear space on the latch side.	D6					
1.15.	Third Floor Public Toilet Rooms with Stalls						
l.15.a.	The Men's toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14					
1.15.b.	The Women's toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14					

						Page A-9
# M3	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	NOTES
2	County Complex, located at 809 State Street, LaPorte				YES NO	
2.1.	The employee parking lot, which has a total of approximately 40 unmarked spaces, is inaccessible because there are no designated accessible parking spaces. This lot requires 1 van accessible space and 1 standard accessible space.	P3				
2.2.	The ramp to the raised walkway near the County Complex is inaccessible because no handrails are provided.	R2				
2.3.	Superior Courtroom #3 (basement)					
2.3.a.	The door to the courtroom is inaccessible because it requires 8 pounds of force to open.	D2				
2.3.b.	The judge's bench and jury box are inaccessible because they can be accessed only by steps.	AA8,AR2				
2.3.c.	The courtroom, containing 40 seats in the gallery, is inaccessible because no wheelchair seating areas are provided. A total of 2 wheelchair seating areas are required.	AA6				
2.4.	Drinking Fountains					
2.4.a.	The drinking fountain on the first floor is inaccessible because the spout is 44 inches high and the control requires 10 pounds of force to operate.	DF1				
2.4.b.	The drinking fountain on the fifth floor is inaccessible because the spout is 41 inches high.	DF1				
2.5.	Interior Accessible Route: The pay telephone on the first floor protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8				
2.6.	Fifth Floor Public Toilet Rooms with Stalls					
2.6.a.	The Men's toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14				
2.6.b.	The Women's toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14		2012	×	Doors
2.7.	<b>Elevator:</b> The elevator is inaccessible because the hall call buttons are mounted too high, are blocked by an obstruction, and lack visual signals.	E3				

						Page A-10
ITEM #	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	NOTES
3	County Jail, located at the County Complex, 809 State Street, La Porte				YES NO	
3.1	Although the jail contains an emergency alarm system, in the existing cell areas on the third, fourth, and fifth floors, the alarm system is inaccessible because there are no visual alarms provided in meeting rooms, toilet rooms, and corridors.	AL1, TR21				
3.2.	The counters on both sides in the Attorney Visitation room are inaccessible because they are 40 inches high.	PJ7				
3.3.	The telephones in the existing inmate pods are all inaccessible because the highest operable part of each is 65 inches high.	П1				
3.4.	Although there are telephones provided for use by detainees and inmates, a TTY is not provided.	РJ6				
3.5.	Day Rooms in Pods N4, N5 and N6 have no accessible seating at tables for inmates who use wheelchairs.	PD3				
3.6.	There is no accessible cell provided in Administrative Isolation.	PJ1				
4	Community Corrections Center, located at 500 Monroe Street, LaPorte					
4.1.	The route from the main sidewalk to the exterior public entrance is inaccessible because the surface is not firm, stable and slip-resistant and it is too narrow.	AR1		2012	×	Moving
4.2.	The building has no accessible entrance.	D12		2012	×	Moving
4.3.	The interior main entrance door is inaccessible because the vestibule is not sufficiently deep.	D3		2012	×	Moving
4.4.	The interior route from the main entrance is inaccessible because lockers narrow the width of the route to $21\ 1/2$ inches at the doorway.	AR3		2012	×	Moving
4.5.	The Women's toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14		2012	×	Moving
4.6.	There is no accessible Women's shower provided.	В8		2012	×	Moving
4.7.	There is no accessible interior route to the Men's residential area on the second floor, which can only be accessed by climbing stairs from the first floor.	AR2,AR9		2012	×	Moving
4.8.	The Men's toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14		2012	×	Moving
4.9.	There is no accessible Men's shower provided.	В8		2012	×	Moving
4.10.	The telephone is inaccessible because the highest operable part is 56 inches high.	П1		2012	×	Moving

5.9.	5.8.	5.7.	5.6.	5.5.	5.4.	5.3.	5.2.	5.1.	5		ITEM#	
In the basement, the ramp from the elevator to program areas is inaccessible because it slopes up to 10.2% and there are no handrails.	The elevator is inaccessible because the emergency communication system requires tight grasping or pinching to access.	The door buzzer at the Adult Probation entrance is inaccessible because it is mounted with the button 57 inches high.	The exterior route to the Adult Probation entrance is inaccessible because it requires climbing stairs.	Interior Signage: The permanent room signage provided throughout the facility is inaccessible because it does not have raised and Braille characters.	<b>Exterior Entrances:</b> The building does not have directional signage posted at inaccessible entrances and does not have the International Symbol of Accessibility posted at accessible entrances.	The exterior ramp at the main entrance is inaccessible because it slopes up to 9.3%, and does not have handrails on both sides of the ramp that comply with the Standards.	There is no accessible route to the payment drop box, which is located out of reach range in a grassy area beyond a chain fence.	The parking lot, with a total of 29 parking spaces, is inaccessible because it has no spaces designated as accessible. This lot requires 1 van accessible space and 1 standard accessible space.	Superior Courthouse, located at 300 Washington Street, Michigan City		ACCESS ISSUE	
R5	E8	TR5	AR1	D26	D16	R5	AR1,TR4	P3			ACTION	
											ESTIMATED COST	
2012					2012						SCHEDULE	
×					×					YES NO	COMPLETED	
N/A		j			Signs						NOTES	Page A-11

						Pa	Page A-12
ITEM #	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED		NOTES
					YES	O	
5.10.	The basement drinking fountain is inaccessible because it does not provide clear knee space, the spout is 40 inches high, the control requires more than 5 pounds of force to operate, the water flow height is less than 4 inches and the water flow is more than 3 inches from the front of the fountain.	DF1,DF5					
5.11.	The door to the GED Classroom is inaccessible because it requires 9 pounds of force to open.	D2					
5.12.	The basement single user unisex toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	SU13		2012	×		Sign
5.13.	The door to the Child Support office in the basement is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open.	D2					(
5.14.	The doors to Child Protection and Bad Checks offices in the basement are inaccessible because knob hardware is used.	D1		2012	×		Lever
5.15.	The first floor service counter is inaccessible because it is 42 inches high.	C6					
5.16.	The drinking fountain on the first floor is inaccessible because the spout is 48 inches high.	DF1		2012	×	Rei	Removed
5.17.	Superior Court #4						
5.17.a.	The judge's bench in Superior 4 court room is inaccessible because it can be accessed only by steps.	AA8		2012	×		Done
5.17.b.	The double-leaf door to the court room is inaccessible because each leaf is only 27 inches wide.	D5		2012	×		Done
5.17.b(1)	The door is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open.	D2					
5.17.c.	There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an assistive listening system.	AA3					
5.17.d.	The light switch is inaccessible because it is mounted with the controls more than 54 inches high.	TR5					
5.17.e.	The courtroom is inaccessible because no wheelchair seating areas are provided.	AA6					
5.17.f.	Although the courtroom contains an emergency alarm system, the alarm system is inaccessible because there are no visual alarms provided.	AL1		2012	×		Done
5.17.f.	Although the courtroom contains an emergency alarm sy inaccessible because there are no visual alarms provided.	stem, the alarm system is  AL1	stem, the alarm system is AL1 2012	stem, the alarm system is AL1 2012 X			

							Page A-13
TEM#	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	ETED	NOTES
					YES	O	
5.18.	The jury toilet room for Superior Court #4 contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	SU13		2012	×		Done
5.19.	<b>First Floor Public Single User Unisex Toilet Room:</b> The toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	SU13		2012	×		Automatic Doors
5.20.	Superior Court #1						
5.20.a.	The judge's bench and witness stand are inaccessible because they can be accessed only by steps.	AA8		2012	×		Remodeled
5.20.b.	The route from the entry door to the public sating area is inaccessible because the path is only 27 inches wide from the door to the removable pew.	AR3		2012	×		Remodeled
5.20.c.	<b>Door to Jury Room from Hall:</b> The pull side of the door, which is accessed from the latch side of the door, is inaccessible because it has only 10 1/2 inches of clear space on the latch side.	D10					
5.20.d.	<b>Door from Jury Room to Courtroom:</b> The pull side of the door, which is accessed from the latch side of the door, is inaccessible because a cabinet blocks the clear space on the latch side	D10					
5.21.	Superior Court #1 Jury Toilet Rooms: The Men's and Women's single user toilet rooms contain a number of inaccessible elements, including a step up to the toilets, and are not accessible to people with disabilities.	SU13		2012	×		Employee Only
5.22.	Superior Court #2						
5.22.a.	The judge's bench, witness stand, and jury box are inaccessible because they can be accessed only by steps.	AA8		2012	×		Court Remodele
5.22.b.	The entry door to the court room is inaccessible because it requires 12 pounds of force to open.	D2		2012	×		Remodeled
5.22.c.	There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an assistive listening system.	AA3		2012	×		Remodeled
5.22.d.	In the jury room, no accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1		2012	×		Remodeled
5.23.	<b>Law Library, second floor:</b> The pull side of the door, which is accessed from the latch side of the door, is inaccessible because it has only 14 inches of clear space on the latch side.	D10					
5.24.	Meeting Rooms, second floor: The doors are inaccessible because each requires 12 pounds of force to open.	D2		2012	×		Done

							Page A-14
ITEM #	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	TED	NOTES
5.25.	Third Floor Magistrate Court RoomSuperior Court 4				YES	S O	
5.25.a.	The judge's bench and witness stand are inaccessible because they can be accessed only by steps.	AA8		2012			Done
5.25.b.	The public entry door is inaccessible because knob hardware is used.	D1		2012	×		Replaced
5.25.c.	There is no signage informing the public of the availability of an assistive listening system.	AA3		2012	×		Sign posted
5.26.	<b>Third Floor Probation Check-in Office:</b> The service counter is inaccessible because it is 42 1/2 inches high.	C6		2012	×		Done
6	Dorothy S. Crowley Juvenile Services Center, located at 0364 South Zigler Road, LaPorte						
6.1.	<b>Parking:</b> The van accessible parking reserved for persons with disabilities is inaccessible because the sign is mounted too low and lacks the "van accessible" identification.	P6		2012	×		Lot redone
6.2.	Single User Toilet Room, Lobby						
6.2.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised Braille characters.	TR17		2012	×		Done
6.2.b.	The door to the toilet room is inaccessible because knob hardware is used.	D1		2012	×		Done
6.2.c.	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	TR21					
6.2.d.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14		2012	×	1	Lowered
6.2.e.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12		2012	×		Done
6.2.f.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	TR10		2012	×		Done
6.2.g.	The toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	SU1					
6.2.h.	The rear grab bar at the toilet is inaccessible because it is only 24 inches long.	SU3		2012	×		Done
6.3.	Residential Areas						
6.3.a.	The doors throughout the residential areas are inaccessible because knob hardware is used.	D1		2012	×		Done
6.3.b.	The doors in the east side residential and quiet rooms are inaccessible because each has an opening width of only 30 inches.	D25		2012	×		Done
6.3.c.	The rote into the Boys' Day Room is inaccessible because the path is blocked by a cabinet.	AR2		2012	×		Done
6.3.d.	The route to the drinking fountain is inaccessible because the path is blocked by a chair and video rack.	AR2		2012	×		Done

				В8	There is no accessible shower provided in the Girls' bathroom.	6.10.
				В6	There is no accessible bathtub provided in the Girls' bathroom.	6.9.
				ST14	<b>Northwest Girls' Toilet Room with Stalls:</b> The toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	6.8.
				В8	There is no accessible shower provided in the Northeast Boys' bathroom.	6.7.
				В6	There is no accessible bathtub provided in the Northeast Boys' bathroom.	6.6.
				ST2	The toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	6.5.g.
				ST6	There is no side grab bar at the designated accessible toilet.	6.5.f.
				ST19	There is no toilet paper dispenser provided in the designated accessible stall.	6.5.e.
Done		2012		TR12	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	6.5.d.
				TR21	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	6.5.c.
Done		2012		D18	The door is inaccessible because knob hardware is used, the opening width is less than 32 inches, it requires more than 5 pounds of pressure to open, and there is insufficient maneuvering space on both the pull and push sides of the door.	6.5.b.
Done		2012		TR17	The toilet room is mounted on the door and has no raised and Braille characters.	6.5.a.
					Northeast Boys' Toilet Room with Stalls	6.5.
				TR3	The shower control is inaccessible because it requires twisting of the wrist to operate.	6.4.f.
Replaced	×	2012		TR10	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	6.4.e.
Done	×	2012		TR12	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	6.4.d.
				TR21	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	6.4.c.
Done	×	2012		D18	The door is inaccessible because knob hardware is used, the opening width is less than 32 inches, it requires 12 pounds of pressure to open, and lacks the required maneuvering space on both the pull and push sides.	6.4.b.
Done	×	2012		TR17	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and lacks raised and Braille characters.	6.4.a.
					Southeast Boys' Toile Room with Stalls	6.4.
	YES NO					
NOTES	COMPLETED	SCHEDULE	ESTIMATED COST	ACTION	ACCESS ISSUE	ITEM#
Page A-15						

						Page A-16
ITEM#	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	NOTES
					YES NO	
6.11.	Men's Toilet Room near the Gym: The toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14				
6.12.	Women's Toilet Room near the Gym: The toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14				
6.13.	<b>Drinking Fountain near Gym:</b> The drinking fountain is inaccessible because the flow of water is 2 inches high.	DF7				
6.14.	Secured Area					
6.14.a.	The single user toilet room in the Intake secured area contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	SU13		2012	×	Done
6.14.b.	There is no accessible shower provided in the Intake secured area.	В8				
6.14.c.	A shelf protrudes into the path to the shower and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8				
6.15.	The secured area outdoor recreation area picnic tables are inaccessible because none provide the required knee space.	PD6				
6.16.	<b>Medical Room:</b> The route to the patient examining table is inaccessible because a cabinet narrows the clear path to a width of 29 1/2 inches.	AR2		2012	×	Corrected
7	La Porte County Small Animal Shelter, located at 2855 West State Road 2, LaPorte					
7.1.	The parking lot, with a total of 10 parking spaces, is inaccessible because there is no van accessible space. This lot requires 1 van accessible space.	Р3				
7.2.	The door is inaccessible because there is a 1 inches high threshold.	D23		2012	×	Mat
7.3.	Single User Toilet Room					
7.3.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17				
7.3.b.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the cabinet underneath provides no knee and toe clearance.	TR11				
7.3.c.	The toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	SU1				
7.3.d.	The rear grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because it is less than 36 inches long.	SU3				
7.4.	The door to the kennel is inaccessible because knob hardware is used.	D1				

						Page A-17
ITEM#	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	
8	Luhr Park, located at 3178 S. 150 W., LaPorte				YES NO	
8.1.	The parking lot, with a total of 28 parking spaces, is inaccessible because it has no spaces designated as accessible. This lot requires 1 van accessible space and 1	Р3		2012	<	
8.2.	Nature Center Main Entrance Door					
8.2.a.	The door is inaccessible because there is a slope of 7.9% within the door's required maneuvering clearance.	D13	12.	2012	×	Done
8.2.b.	The door is inaccessible because there is a 1/2 inch high threshold that is not beveled.	D23		2012	×	Done
8.3.	Interior Accessible Route: In the Nature Center, several objects, including a bat skeleton, leaf print station, microscope shelves, and sign-in shelves protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8		2012	×	Done
8.4.	Toilet Rooms with Stalls					
8.4.a.	The Men's toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14		2012	×	Done
8.4.b.	The Women's toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14		2012	×	Done

				A	the shows and C	-
ITEM#	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	NOTES
1	Addition to County Jail, located at the County Complex, 809 State Street, LaPorte				YES NO	
1.1.	The route from the inmate housing area to the rooftop basketball court is inaccessible because storage boxes block the clear width of the path.	AR3,M1		2012	×	Complete
1.2.	Fourth Floor Designated Accessible Cell: The toilet in the designated accessible cell is mounted at an angle to the wall, and is inaccessible because the side grab bar is not located adjacent to the toilet and the toilet is not centered 18 inches from the side wall.	PJ1,SU5, SU14				
1.3.	<b>Fourth Floor Day Room:</b> The seating area is inaccessible because the fixed tables and seating do not provide the required knee space.	PD3		2012	×	Complete
1.4.	Third and Fourth Floor Drinking Fountains					
1.4.a.	Although designated accessible drinking fountains are provided on the third and fourth floors, there are no drinking fountains provided for people who have difficulty bending or stooping.	DF3				
				2012	×	Removed
1.4.b.	The third and fourth floor drinking fountains protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8		2012	×	Removed
1.5.	Inmate Single User Unisex Toilet Room near Classroom: The toilet room sign is not mounted properly and has no raised and Braille characters.	TR17		2012	×	Done
1.6.	Nursing Station Counter: The counter is inaccessible because it is 40 inches high.	65		2012	×	Seating
1.7.	Inmate Single User Toilet Room near Kitchen					
1.7.a.	The toilet room sign is not mounted properly and has no raised and Braille characters.	TR17		2012	×	Complete
1.7.b.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14		2012	×	Complete
1.7.c.	The toilet is inaccessible because there are no grab bars provided.	SU10		2012	×	Complete
1.8.	Employees' Single User Toilet Room near Kitchen					
1.8.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised and Braille characters.	TR17		2012	×	Done
1.8.b.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14		2012	×	Complete
1.8.c.	The toilet is inaccessible because there are no grab bars provided.	SU10		2012	×	Installed
1.8.d.	The Laundry controls are inaccessible because they are not within the required reach ranges and are mounted over an obstruction	TR4				
				2012	×	Complete

	ADA STRUCTURE DEFICI	ENCIES					Page A-19
ITEM #	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	LETED	NOTES
1.9.	Employees Unisex Locker Room				YES	S O	
1.9.a.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12		2012	×		Insulated
1.9.b.	The bench is inaccessible because it has insufficient depth and it does not provide clear floor space alongside to allow a transfer.	LR1		2012	×		Removed
1.9.c.	The shower is inaccessible because it has a step up at the entrance.	В7					
1.9.d.	The transfer shower is inaccessible because no grab bars are provided.	В9		2012	×		Installed
1.10.	Single User Unisex Toilet Room in the Employee Locker Room						
1.10.a.	The toilet is inaccessible because there are no grab bars provided.	SU10		2012	×		Installed
1.10.b.	The toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	SU1					
1.10.c.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	TR10		2012	×		Removed
1.11.	<b>Booking/Holding Tank:</b> The toilet is inaccessible because there are no grab bars provided.	SU10		2012	×		Installed
1.12.	The Sally Port Ramp is inaccessible because it does not have edge protection at the drop off sides and there is no handrail on the wall side of the ramp.	R1,R2		2012	×		Completed
2	La Porte County Historical Museum, located at 2405 Indiana Avenue, La Porte				çe	3 9	
2.1.	<b>Parking:</b> The parking lot, with a total of 23 parking spaces, is inaccessible because it has no van accessible parking space. This lot requires 1 van accessible space.	Р3		2012	×		Redone
2.2.	<b>Curb Ramp:</b> The curb ramp nearest the accessible entrance is inaccessible because it has a slope of 15.8%.	AR5					
2.3.	<b>Exterior Ramp:</b> The ramp at the public entrance is inaccessible because the level landing at bottom is only 48 inches long, and the ramp lacks handrails.	R5					
2.4.	Exterior Entrances						
2.4.a.	The building does not have directional signage posted at inaccessible entrances and does not have the International Symbol of Accessibility posted at accessible entrances.	D16		2012	×		Done
2.4.b.	The door bell at the public entrance is inaccessible because it is mounted $541/2$ inches high.	TR5		2012	×		Done
2.4.c.	The main public entrance is inaccessible because there is a 1 inch high threshold.	D22					
2.5.	Interior Accessible Routes						·
2.5.a.	The first floor interior route is inaccessible because it is only 27 inches wide in one location.	AR3		2012	×		Done

						Pa	Page A-20
ITEM #	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED		NOTES
					YES I	O	
2.5.b.	On the basement interior route, two wings of an airplane exhibit protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8		2012	×		Ropes
2.6.	Single User Unisex Toilet Room near Elevator						
2.6.a.	The toilet room sign is not accessible because it is mounted on the door.	TR18		2012	×	0	Complete
2.6.b.	The push side of the toilet room door, which is accessed through a front approach and which has both a closer and a latch, is inaccessible because it has only 9 inches of clear space on the latch side.	D7					
2.6.c.	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	TR21		2012	×		Done
2.6.d.	The toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 17 inches from the side wall.	SU15					
2.6.e.	The toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	SU1					
2.7.	Single User Unisex Toilet Room near Meeting Room						
2.7.a.	The toilet room sign is inaccessible because it is mounted on the door.	TR18		2012	×		Done
2.7.b.	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	TR21					
2.7.c.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1		2012	×		Done
2.7.d.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14		2012	×		Done
2.8.	Second Floor Women's Toilet Room with Stalls						
2.8.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised and Braille characters.	TR18		2012	×		Done
2.8.b.	The door to the toilet room is inaccessible because it requires 12 pounds of force to open.	D2		2012	×		Done
2.8.c.	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	TR21					
2.8.d.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14		2012	×	=	Installed
2.8.e.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12		2012	×		Done
2.8.f.	The sanitary napkin dispenser is inaccessible because the controls require twisting of the wrist to operate.	TR3		2012	×		Done
2.8.g.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the top of the seat is 20 inches high.	ST20					

						_	Page A-21
ITEM#	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	TED	NOTES
					YES	O	
2.8.h.	The side grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because it is only 37 inches long.	ST7		2012	×		Installed
2.9.	Second Floor Men's Toilet Room with Stalls						
2.9.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and lacks raised and Braille characters.	TR18		2012	×		Sign up
2.9.b.	The door to the Men's Toilet room is inaccessible because it requires 15 pounds of force to open.	D2		2012	×		Fixed
2.9.c.	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	TR21					
2.9.d.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14		2012	×		Installed
2.9.e.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12		2012	×	1.	Done
2.9.f.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it requires 13 pounds of force to operate the faucet.	TR10		2012	×		Fixed
2.9.g.	The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 18 inches high.	TR20					
2.9.h.	The urinal is inaccessible because the flush control requires 15 pounds of force to operate.	ST2		2012	×		Fixed
2.9.i.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the top of the seat is $191/2$ inches long.	ST20					
2.9.j.	The side grab bar at the designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because it is only 37 inches long.	ST7		2012	×		Done
2.10.	Drinking Fountains						
2.10.a.	The first floor drinking fountain is inaccessible because the spout is 42 inches high, it provides only $15\ 1/2$ inches of knee space height, it does not provide sufficient knee space depth, and it does not provide sufficient clear floor space width.	DF1					
2.10.b.	The second floor drinking fountain is inaccessible because it does not provide sufficient knee space width and depth.	DF5					
2.11.	<b>Elevator:</b> The elevator is inaccessible because the emergency system requires voice communication to operate, and it requires tight grasping or pinching to access.	E8		2012	×		Done

						Page A-22
ITEM #	ACCESS ISSUE	ACTION	ESTIMATED COST	SCHEDULE	COMPLETED	NOTES
ü	Red Mill Park, located at 0185 South Holmesville Road, LaPorte				YES NO	
3.1.	<b>Parking:</b> The parking lot, with a total of 15 parking spaces, is inaccessible because it has no spaces designated as accessible. This lot requires 1 van accessible space.	Р3		2012	×	Done
3.2.	<b>Exterior Accessible Route:</b> The route from the parking lot to the main entrance is inaccessible because the left flared side of the far right curb ramp slopes 12.2 %, and all of the curb ramps lack detectable warnings.	AR5			\$	
3.3.	Community Center			7107	×	Done
3.3.a.	The main entrance door is inaccessible because there is a 3/4 inch high threshold.	D22		2012	×	Done
3.3.b.	Although the facility contains an emergency alarm system, the alarm system is inaccessible because there are no visual alarms provided.	AL1		2012	×	Done
3.3.c.	The door to Smith Hall from the corridor is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open.	D2		2012	×	Done
3.3.d.	The pull side of the door to the kitchen in Smith Hall, which is accessed through a front approach, is inaccessible because it has only 9 1/2 inches of clear space on the latch side.	D6		2012	×	Done
3.3.e.	The door to the kitchen is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of force to open.	D2		2012	×	Done
3.3.f.	The serving window counter protrudes into the circulation path and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8		2012	×	Done
3.3.ģ.	The door to the Administrative Office is inaccessible because it requires 9 pounds of force to open.	D2		2012	×	Done
3.4.	Women's Toilet Room with Stalls: The toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14		2012	×	Done
3.5.	Men's Toilet Room with Stalls: The toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14		2012	×	Done
3.6.	<b>Drinking Fountain:</b> The wall-mounted drinking fountain is inaccessible because it provides only 7 inches of clear knee height.	DF5		2012	×	Done
3.7.	Accessible Route: There is no accessible route from the Community Center to the picnic area.	AR1		2012	×	Done

### **ADA Accessibility Violation Remedies**

Code	Required Actions
AA1	Provide an accessible route connecting the wheelchair seating locations with all performing areas, including stages, arena floors, dressing rooms, locker rooms, and other spaces used by performers. Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(a), 4.3, 4.33.5.
AA2	Provide aisle seats with no armrest on the aisle side, or with a removable or folding armrest on the aisle side, identified by a sign or marker, equal in number to 1% of the total number of seats (but not less than 1). Provide signage in the ticket office notifying patrons that such seating is available. Standards § 4.1.3(19)(a).
AA3	Provide accessible signage indicating the availability of the assistive listening system. 28-C.F.R. § 35.160; Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(b), 4.30.
AA4	Provide a permanently installed assistive listening system serving the fixed seating. Ensure that the seating served by the system is located within a 50 foot viewing distance of the stage or playing area and has a complete view of the stage or playing area. Provide receivers equal in number to 4% of the total number of seats (but at least 2) for use by the general public, and provide signage indicating their availability. 28 C.F.R. § 35.160, Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(b), 4.30, 4.33.
AA5	Provide a permanently installed assistive listening system (ALS) or a portable ALS with an adequate number of electrical outlets or other supplementary wiring necessary to support a portable assistive listening system. Also provide receivers equal in number to 4% of the total number of seats (but no fewer than 2) for use by the general public, and provide signage indicating their availability. 28 C.F.R. § 35.160, Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(b), 4.30, 4.33.

Code	Required Actions		
AA6	Provide the number of wheelchair seating areas shown in the following chart, each with a minimum clear ground or floor space of 33 inches wide by 48 inches deep for forward or rear access, or 33 inches wide by 60 inches deep for side access. Ensure that the ground or floor at all wheelchair locations is level, firm, stable, and slip resistant; that wheelchair seating areas are an integral part of the fixed seating plan and are located so as to provide people with physical disabilities a choice of admission prices and lines of sight comparable to those available to members of the general public; that wheelchair seating areas adjoin an accessible route that also serves as a means of egress in case of emergency; and that at least one fixed companion seat, identified by signage, is provided next to each wheelchair location. When the seating capacity exceeds 300, wheelchair seating areas shall be provided in more than one location. Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(a), 4.5, 4.33, Fig. 46.		
	Seating Capacity of Assembly Area	Number of Required Wheelchair Locations	
	4 to 25	1	
	26 to 50	2	
	51 to 300	4	
	301 to 500	6 ,	
	over 500	6, plus 1 additional space for each total seating capacity increase of 100	
AA7	Provide the number of wheelchair seating areas shown in the preceding chart, each with a minimum clear ground or floor space of 33 inches wide by 48 inches deep for forward or rear access, or 33 inches wide by 60 inches deep for side access. Ensure that the ground or floor at all wheelchair locations is level, firm, stable, and slip resistant; that wheelchair seating areas are an integral part of the fixed seating plan and are located in all areas, including specialty areas, such as skyboxes and suites, so as to provide people with physical disabilities a choice of admission prices and lines of sight comparable to those available to members of the general public; that wheelchair seating areas adjoin an accessible route that also serves as a means of egress in case of emergency; and that at least one fixed companion seat, identified by signage, is provided next to each wheelchair seating area. In stadiums where spectators can be expected to stand during the show or event (for example, football, baseball, basketball games, or rock concerts), all or substantially all of the wheelchair seating locations must provide a line of sight over standing spectators. Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(a), 4.5, 4.33, Fig. 46.		

Code	Required Actions	
AA8	Install a ramp or platform lift in compliance with the Standards or establish a procedure for providing access to this area. Any procedure shall not require lifting or carrying persons with mobility impairments or require them to traverse unnecessary or extreme distances. Provide a wheelchair seating area with a minimum clear ground or floor space of 33 inches wide by 48 inches deep for forward or rear access, or 33 inches wide by 60 inches deep for side access. Standards §§ 4.33.5, 4.3.8, 4.8, 4.11, Fig. 46.	
AA9	Provide at least one wheelchair seating area within the jury box with a minimum clear ground or floor space of 66 inches wide by 48 inches deep for forward or rear access, or 66 inches wide by 60 inches deep for side access. Ensure that wheelchair seating areas are an integral part of the fixed seating plan of the jury box and are located so as to provide people with physical disabilities with a line of sight comparable to those available for other members of the jury; and that wheelchair seating areas adjoin an accessible route that also serves as a means of egress in case of emergency. Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)(a), 4.5, 4.33.	
AL1	Provide visual alarm devices in toilet rooms and any other general usage areas (e.g., meeting rooms), hallways, lobbies, and any other area for common use. Such devices shall be integrated into the facility alarm system and shall meet the requirements of the Standards for lamp type, color, pulse duration, intensity, and flash rate. Visual alarm appliances shall be placed 80 inches above the highest floor level within the space or 6 inches below the ceiling, whichever is lower. Visual alarm appliances shall be located such that no place in any room or space, including common corridors or hallways, required to have a visual alarm appliance shall be more than 50 feet from the signal. In large rooms and spaces exceeding 100 feet across, without obstructions 6 feet above the finished floor, devices may be placed around the perimeter, spaced a maximum of 100 feet apart, in lieu of suspending appliances from the ceiling. Standards §§ 4.1.3(14), 4.28.3.	
AR1	Provide at least one accessible route to each area, feature, or element described that, to the maximum extent feasible, coincides with the route for the general public. The accessible route must have a minimum clear width of 36 inches, or a minimum clear width of 42 inches if there is a turn around an obstruction less than 48 inches wide; have passing spaces at least 60 inches by 60 inches at least every 200 feet; have a minimum clear headroom of 80 inches; have a surface that is firm, stable, and slip resistant; have, in the absence of a curb ramp, ramp, elevator, or platform lift, no level changes in excess of ½ inch vertically; have no level changes greater than ¼ inch vertically unless they are beveled with a slope no greater than 50%; and have a running slope no greater than 5% (or have been constructed as a fully accessible ramp) and a cross slope no greater than 2%. Standards §§ 4.1.3(1), 4.3, 4.5, Fig. 7.	

Code	Required Actions	
AR2	Provide at least one accessible route to each area, feature, or element described. The accessible route must have a minimum clear width of 36 inches, or a minimum clear width of 42 inches if there is a turn around an obstruction less than 48 inches wide; have passing spaces at least 60 inches by 60 inches at least every 200 feet; have a minimum clear headroom of 80 inches; have a surface that is firm, stable, and slip resistant; have, in the absence of a curb ramp, ramp, elevator, or platform lift, no level changes in excess of ½ inch vertically; have no level changes greater than ¼ inch vertically unless they are beveled with a slope no greater than 50%; and have a running slope no greater than 5% (or have been constructed as a fully accessible ramp) and a cross slope no greater than 2%. Standards §§ 4.1.3(1), 4.3, 4.5, Fig. 7.	
AR3	Provide an accessible route to each area, feature, or element described with a minimum clear width of 36 inches, except at doors, where the width may decrease to 32 inches. Standards §§ 4.1.3(1), 4.3.3, 4.13.5.	
AR4	Provide a curb ramp in each area or location described, which is located so that it does not project into the element described and all aspects of the ramp or curb cut comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.3.8, 4.7.6.	
AR5	Provide a curb ramp that is at least 36 inches wide, has a maximum slope of 8.33% and a maximum cross slope of 2%, is located so that it cannot be obstructed by parked vehicles, has transitions on and off that are flush and free of abrupt changes, and has a stable, firm, and slip-resistant surface with a detectable warning extending the full width and depth of the ramp. If the curb ramp is located where pedestrians must walk across it, provide either flared sides (with a maximum slope of 10%) or handrails or guardrails to protect against cross traffic. Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.3.7, 4.3.8, 4.7, Fig. 12.	
AR6	Where gratings are provided on walking surfaces, provide gratings that have spaces no greater than ½ inch wide in one direction. If gratings have elongated openings, then they shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel. Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.5.4, Figs. 8(g), 8(h).	
AR7	Provide an accessible route at this location with a minimum of 80 inches of clear head room throughout. If the vertical clearance is reduced to less than 80 inches at any point, provide a barrier. Standards §§ 4.1.3(2), 4.4.2, Fig. 8(c-1).	
AR8	Provide a circulation path at this location such that no objects have their leading edges protruding more than 4 inches into walks, halls, corridors, passageways, or aisles at a height between 27 inches and 80 inches above the finished floor or ground. Freestanding objects mounted on posts or pylons may overhang no more than 12 inches at a height between 27 and 80 inches above the finished floor or ground. Providing a canedetectable barrier is an acceptable solution. A protruding object (and cane-detectable barrier) shall not reduce the clear width of an accessible route or maneuvering space. Standards §§ 4.1.2(3), 4.4.	

Code	Required Actions	
AR9	Establish a procedure for providing access to programs in upper and lower levels of the facility or install ramps, platform lifts, or an elevator in compliance with the Standards. Any procedure shall not require lifting or carrying persons with mobility impairments or require them to traverse unnecessary or extreme distances. Standards §§ 4.33.5, 4.3.8, 4.8, 4.11.	
AR10	Provide stairs with closed risers, uniform tread width and riser height, a tread depth of at least 11 inches measured from riser to riser, and nosings, treads, and risers that otherwise comply fully with the Standards. Provide handrails on both sides of the stairs such that the inside handrail on switchbacks or doglegs is continuous. Ensure that handrails which do not continue beyond the top and bottom of the stairs extend at least 12 inches beyond the top riser and at least 12 inches plus the width of one tread beyond the bottom riser; that there is a clear space between the handrails and the wall of 1½ inches; that handrail gripping surfaces are uninterrupted by newel posts, other construction elements, or obstructions; that handrails are mounted between 34 and 38 inches above stair nosings; and that the ends of the handrails are either rounded or returned smoothly to the floor, wall, or post; and the handrails do not rotate within their fittings. Standards §§ 4.1.3(4), 4.9.	
B1	Provide a bathtub that has a minimum clear floor space measuring at least 30 inches wide by 60 inches long alongside the bathtub. An accessible lavatory may be provided within the clear space at the foot end of the tub (shower head side). Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.8, 4.20.2.	
B2	Provide a bathtub that has a minimum clear floor space measuring at least 48 inches wide by 60 inches long alongside the bathtub. An accessible lavatory may be provided within the clear space at the foot end of the tub (shower head side). Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.8, 4.20.2.	
B3	Provide a bathtub with clear floor space measuring at least 30 inches wide by 75 inches long alongside the bathtub. Ensure that the seat is at least 15 inches wide, measured from the back wall to the front of the seat, and that it extends the full width of the tub. An accessible lavatory is permitted within the clear space at the foot end of the tub (shower head side). Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.8, 4.20.2.	
B4 ·	Provide a bathtub that has one horizontal grab bar at the foot of the tub that extends at least 24 inches from the outer edge of the tub toward the back (long) wall of the tub; two parallel horizontal grab bars, each at least 24 inches long, located no more than 12 inches from the foot of the tub and 24 inches from the head of the tub (one bar should be mounted 9 inches above the rim of the tub and the other mounted between 33 and 36 inches above the bathroom floor); and one horizontal grab bar at least 12 inches long located on the wall at the head of the tub, towards the outside of the tub. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.8, 4.20.4, 4.26, Fig. 34(a).	

Code	Required Actions	
B5	Provide a bathtub that has one horizontal grab bar at the foot of the tub that extends at least 24 inches from the outer edge of the tub toward the back (long) wall of the tub; two parallel horizontal grab bars, each at least 48 inches long, located on the back (long) wall no more than 12 inches from the foot of the tub and 15 inches from the head of the tub (one bar should be mounted 9 inches above the rim of the tub and the other should be mounted between 33 and 36 inches above the bathroom floor); and no grab bar at the head of the tub. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.8, 4.20.4, 4.26, Fig. 34(b).	
B6	Provide a bathtub that has the following: a transfer seat securely mounted such that it does not slip during use; clear floor space that complies with Fig. 33; controls mounted below the grab bar at the foot of the tub, which are operable with one hand, without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist, and which require no more than 5 pounds of force to operate; an adjustable height shower spray unit mounted on a vertical bar with a hose at least 60 inches long that can be used both as a fixed shower head and as a handheld shower; grab bars that comply with Fig. 34; and enclosures, if any, that do not obstruct bathtub controls or obstruct transfers from wheelchairs onto bathtub seats or into tubs and that do not have tracks mounted on their rims. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.8, 4.20, Figs. 33, 34.	
В7	Provide accessible entry into shower stalls that are exactly 36 inches wide and 36 inches deep such that any curb at the shower entrance is no higher than ½ inch. Provide accessible entry into shower stalls that are at least 30 inches deep and 60 inches wide such that there is no curb or threshold at the shower entrance. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.21.7.	
B8	Provide a shower in this room that is exactly 36 inches wide and 36 inches deep with an L-shaped shower seat mounted on the wall opposite the controls and extending the full depth of the stall, with a 48 inch long and 36 inch wide clear floor space alongside the shower opening which extends 12 inches beyond the shower wall on which the seat is mounted, enabling a parallel approach (Fig. 35(a)), and with a curb no greater than ½ inch OR a shower that is at least 30 inches deep and 60 inches wide with no curb or threshold and with a 36 inch deep and 60 inch wide clear floor space at the shower opening (Fig. 35(b)). Ensure that the shower has grab bars, controls, a shower spray unit, and a seat, curb, and enclosure, if provided, that comply fully with the Standards and with Figs. 35, 36, and 37, as applicable. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.21, Figs. 35, 36, 37.	
39	Provide grab bars that extend 18 inches on the wall adjacent to the seat, with the closer end touching the control wall, and that extend the full length of the control wall, between 33 and 36 inches high. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.21.4, Fig. 37.	
310	For shower stalls that are exactly 36 inches wide and 36 inches deep, provide a seat mounted between 17 and 19 inches high on the wall opposite the controls and extending the full depth of the stall. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.21.3.	

Code	Required Actions		
B11	Provide a shower in this room that has a shower spray unit with a hose at least 60 inches long that can be used both as a fixed shower head and as a hand-held shower. In unmonitored facilities where vandalism is a consideration, a fixed shower head mounted at 48 inches above the shower floor may be used in lieu of a hand-held shower head. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.21.6, Fig. 37.		
C1	Provide at least one accessible check-out aisle at least 36 inches wide (or 32 inches wide at any point not exceeding 24 inches in length) with maximum adjoining counter height of no more than 38 inches above the finished floor and a counter lip no more than 40 inches above the finished floor. Provide signage identifying accessible check-out aisles in the same location where the check-out number or type is displayed. Standards §§ 4.1.1(2), 7.3.		
Provide accessible check-out aisles, as required in the following wide (or 32 inches wide at any point not exceeding 24 inches in adjoining counter height of no more than 38 inches above the fir counter lip no more than 40 inches above the finished floor. Pro accessible check-out aisles in the same location where the check displayed. Standards §§ 4.1.2(2), 7.3.		sceeding 24 inches in length) with maximum 88 inches above the finished floor and a the finished floor. Provide signage identifying	
	Total Check-out Aisles of Each Design	Minimum Number of Accessible Check-out Aisles of Each Design	
	1 to 4	1	
	5 to 8	2	
	9 to 15	3	
	over 15	3, plus 20% of additional aisles	
C3	Provide a computer on a table or counter that has clear floor space that is 30 inches wide and 48 inches deep, knee clearance at least 27 inches high, 30 inches wide, and 19 inches deep, and a writing surface between 28 and 34 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(18), 4.2.4.1, 4.32.		
C4	Provide counters dispersed throughout the facility on accessible routes such that each counter has a portion at least 36 inches wide and no more than 36 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.1(2), 7.2(1), 4.1.3(1), 4.3.		
C5	Provide a counter on an accessible route such that a portion of the counter is at least 36 inches wide and no more than 36 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.1(2), 7.2(1), 4.1.3(1), 4.3.		

Code	Required Actions	
C6	Provide a counter on an accessible route such that a portion of the counter is at least 36 inches wide and no more than 36 inches above the finished floor, or provide an auxiliary counter with a maximum height of 36 inches in close proximity to the main counter, or provide equivalent facilitation. Equivalent facilitation may be provided in the form of a folding shelf attached to the main counter, an auxiliary table nearby, a clip board made available to the public, or other effective means. Standards §§ 4.1.1(2), 7.2(2), 4.1.3(1), 4.3.	
C7	Provide a counter on an accessible route with a speaker that is between 40 and 48 inches above the finished floor. 28 C.F.R. § 35.160(a). Standards § 4.2, Fig. A3.	
C8	Provide a counter no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor with clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48 inches. Standards §§ 4.2.4, 9.2.2(7).	
D1	Provide a door with hardware, mounted no more than 48 inches above the finished floor, that is easy to grasp with one hand and does not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate; and that requires no more than five pounds of force to operate. Lever-operated mechanisms, push-type mechanisms, and U-shaped handles are acceptable designs. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.9.	
D2	Provide a door that requires no more than 5 pounds of force to open. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.11(2)(b).	
D3	Provide a door that has a minimum space between two hinged or pivoted doors of 48 inches plus the width of any door swinging into the space, with doors swinging in either the same direction or away from the space between the doors. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.7, Fig. 26.	
D4	Provide a door that has at least one active leaf with a minimum 32 inch clear opening width, measured between the face of the door and the opposite stop, when the door is open 90 degrees; that has either an automatic door operator or clear and level maneuvering clearance that complies fully with Fig. 25; and that has a threshold not exceeding ½ inch in height and, if it is greater than ¼ inch in height, beveled with a slope no greater than 50%. Ensure that all hardware and operating devices have shapes that are easy to grasp with one hand and do not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate; require no more than five pounds of force to operate; and are mounted no higher than 48 inches above the finished floor. If a control must be operated to activate an automatic door opener, such control shall be located on an accessible route and shall be accompanied by a clear floor space that is 48 inches long by 30 inches wide. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.2.4.1, 4.13, Figs. 24, 25.	

Code	Required Actions		
D5	Provide a door that has at least one active leaf with a minimum 32 inch clear opening width with the door open 90 degrees, measured between the face of the door and the opposite stop; that has either an automatic door operator or clear and level maneuvering clearance that complies fully with Fig. 25; and that has a threshold not exceeding ¾ inch in height and, if the threshold is greater than ¼ inch in height, that the edge treatment of the threshold is beveled with a slope no greater than 50%. Ensure that all hardware and operating devices have shapes that are easy to grasp with one hand; do not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist; do not require more than 5 pounds of force to operate; and are mounted no higher than 48 inches above the finished floor. If a control must be operated to activate an automatic door opener, such control shall be located on an accessible route and shall be accompanied by a clear floor space that is 48 inches long by 30 inches wide. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.2.4.1, 4.13, Figs. 24, 25.		
D6	On the pull side of the door, provide maneuvering clearance at least 60 inches deep and provide a minimum of 18 inches (24 inches is preferred) of maneuvering clearance on the latch side of the door. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(a).		
D7	On the push side of the door, provide maneuvering clearance at least 48 inches deep and provide a minimum of 12 inches of maneuvering clearance on the latch side of the door, or remove the closer or the latch. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(a).		
D8	On the pull side of the door, provide a path of travel at least 60 inches wide when the approach is a side approach from the hinge side and there is a minimum of 36 inches to the latch side of the door, OR provide a path of travel between 54 inches and 59 inches wide when the approach is a side approach from the hinge side and there is a minimum of 42 inches to the latch side of the door. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(b).		
D9	On the push side of the door, provide a clear maneuvering space at least 54 inches wide, measured from the latch side, and at least 42 inches deep. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(b).		
D10	On the pull side of the door, provide a path of travel at least 48 inches wide for a side approach and at least 24 inches of clear maneuvering space adjacent to the latch side of the door. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(c).		
D11	On the push side of the door, provide a clear path of travel for a side approach at least 42 inches wide and at least 24 inches of clear maneuvering space adjacent to the latch side of the door. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(c).		
D12	Provide accessible entrances to the building equal in number to 50% of the total number of entrances, and provide signage with the International Symbol of Accessibility at all accessible entrances and signage at all inaccessible entrances directing users to the accessible entrance(s). Standards §§ 4.1.3(8), 4.13, 4.30.		

Code	Required Actions	
D13	Provide a door so that the floor or ground area within the required clearances is level and clear or provide an automatic door opener. Ensure that all operating devices have shapes that are easy to grasp with one hand; do not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist; do not require more than 5 pounds of force to operate; and are mounted no higher than 48 inches above the finished floor on an accessible route and accompanied by a clear floor space that is 48 inches long by 30 inches wide. If a control must be operated to activate an automatic door opener, such control shall be located on an accessible route and shall be accompanied by a clear floor space that is 48 inches long by 30 inches wide. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.2.4.1, 4.13, Figs. 24, 25.	
D14	Provide a call button within accessible reach ranges at this entrance, ensure that the door will be unlocked promptly when the call button is used, and ensure that voice communication is not required to gain access. Standards §§ 4.1.3(8), 4.14.1.	
D15	Provide an accessible gate or door adjacent to the turnstile or revolving door designed so as to facilitate the same use pattern. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.2.	
D16	Provide accessible directional signage at inaccessible entrances directing users to the accessible entrance, and provide accessible signage with the International Symbol of Accessibility at all permanent accessible entrances. Standards §§ 4.1.3(8)(d), 4.1.3(16)(b), 4.13, 4.30.	
D17	Provide a door with a clear opening at least 32 inches wide when measured from the face of the door to the opposite stop when the door is opened 90 degrees and with hardware usable with one hand and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. Lever-operated, push-type, and U-shaped handles are acceptable designs. Unless an automatic door operator is provided, there must be clear and level maneuvering clearances at the pull side and the push side of the door as indicated in Fig. 25. The door's threshold must be ½ inch or less in height and, if it is greater than ¼ inch in height, beveled with a slope of no greater than 50%. If a door closer is provided, it must be set so that the sweep period of the door will, from an open position of 70 degrees, take 3 seconds to move to a point 3 inches from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the door. The door must not take more than 5 pounds of force to open or close. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13, Fig. 25.	

Code	Required Actions		
D18	Provide a door with a clear opening at least 32 inches wide when measured from the factof the door to the opposite stop when the door is opened 90 degrees and with hardware usable with one hand and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. Lever-operated, push-type, and U-shaped handles are acceptable designs. Unless an automatic door operator is provided, there must be clear and level maneuvering clearances at the pull side and the push side of the door as indicated in Fig. 25. The door's threshold must be ¾ inch or less in height and, if it is greater than ¼ inch in height, beveled with a slope of no greater than 50%. If a door closer is provided, it must be set so that the sweep period of the door will, from an open position of 70 degrees, tak 3 seconds to move to a point 3 inches from the latch, measured to the leading edge of the door. The door must not take more than 5 pounds of force to open or close. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13, Fig. 25.		
D19	Provide maneuvering clearance at least 48 inches deep at this door. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(d).		
D20	Provide a clear path of travel for a side approach at least 42 inches wide and at least 24 inches of clear maneuvering space adjacent to the latch side of the door. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(f).		
D21	Provide a clear maneuvering space at least 42 inches deep by 54 inches wide. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.6, Fig. 25(e).		
D22	Provide an accessible door with a threshold that is no more than ¼ inch high, or is between ¼ inch and ½ inch high and is beveled with a slope no greater than 50%. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.8, 4.5.2.		
D23	Provide an accessible door with a threshold that is no more than ¼ inch high, or is between ¼ inch and ¾ inch high and is beveled with a slope no greater than 50%. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.8, 4.5.2.		
D24	Provide a door at this location that has at least one active leaf with a clear opening at least 32 inches wide when measured from the face of the door to the middle edge of the other door when one door is opened 90 degrees OR provide an automatic door opener that opens both doors simultaneously. If a control must be operated to activate an automatic door opener, such control shall be located on an accessible route and shall be accompanied by a clear floor space that is 48 inches long by 30 inches wide. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.2.4.1, 4.13.4, 4.13.5, Fig. 24.		
D25	Provide a door with a clear opening that is 32 inches wide, measured between the face of the door and the opposite stop, when the door open 90 degrees. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.13.5, Fig. 24.		

Code	Required Actions	
D26	Provide permanent room signage with upper case, sans serif or simple serif type letters and numerals, meeting the requirements of the Standards for character height, raised characters, finish and contrast, accompanied by Grade 2 Braille; mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door or on the nearest adjacent wall at a height of 60 inches above the finished floor to the centerline of the sign; and located so that a person may approach within 3 inches of the signage without encountering protruding objects or standing within the swing of a door. Standards §§ 4.1.2(7), 4.30.1, 4.30.4, 4.30.5, 4.30.6.	
DF1	Ensure that 50% of all drinking fountains on each floor (but at least 1) have a spout mounted at the front of the unit no higher than 36 inches (measured from the finished floor or ground surface to the spout outlet), which directs the water flow in a trajectory that is nearly parallel to the front of the unit, within 3 inches of the front edge of the fountain, and at least 4 inches high. Ensure that fountain controls are operable with one hand; require no more than 5 pounds of force to operate; do not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist; and are front-mounted or side-mounted near the front edge of the unit. Additionally, provide on each floor a drinking fountain that is accessible to people who have difficulty bending or stooping. This can be achieved by the use of a "hi-lo" fountain; by providing one fountain accessible to persons who use wheelchairs and one fountain at a standard height convenient for persons who have difficulty bending; by providing a fountain accessible to persons who use wheelchairs and a cup dispenser; or by such other means as would achieve the required accessibility for each group of people. Standards §§ 4.1.3(10), 4.15, 4.27.4, Fig. 27.	
DF2	Provide a drinking fountain with controls mounted on or near the unit's front edge that are operable with one hand, that require 5 pounds of force or less to operate, and that can be operated without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist. Standards §§ 4.1.3(10), 4.15.4, 4.27.4.	
DF3	Provide a drinking fountain that is accessible to people who have difficulty bending or stooping. This can be accommodated by the use of a "hi-lo" fountain; by providing one fountain accessible to persons who use wheelchairs and one fountain at a standard height convenient for persons who have difficulty bending; by providing a fountain accessible to persons who use wheelchairs and a cup dispenser, or by such other means as would achieve the required accessibility for each group of people. Standards § 4.1.3(10)(a).	
DF4	Provide a drinking fountain with a clear floor space of at least 30 inches by 48 inches that allows a person in a wheelchair to make a parallel approach to the unit. Standards §§ 4.1.3(10), 4.15.5(2), 4.2.4, Figs. 27(c), (d).	
DF5	Provide a drinking fountain with clear knee space between the bottom of the apron and the finished floor or ground of at least 27 inches high, 30 inches wide, and 17 to 19 inches deep; and a minimum clear floor space of 30 inches by 48 inches to allow a person in a wheelchair to approach the unit facing forward. Standards §§ 4.1.3(10), 4.15.5(1), Figs. 27(a), (b).	

Code	Required Actions		
DF6	Provide a fountain with a spout no higher than 36 inches, measured from the finished floor or ground surface to the spout outlet, that otherwise complies with the Standards. Standards §§ 4.1.3(10), 4.15, 4.27.4, Fig. 27.		
DF7	Provide a drinking fountain that directs the water flow in a trajectory that is at least 4 inches high and no more than 3 inches from the front edge of the fountain. Standards §§ 4.1.3(10), 4.15.3.		
E1	Provide a fully accessible passenger elevator that serves all public access areas of the facility. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.		
E2	Provide an elevator with a cab that is a minimum of 51 inches deep from the back wall of the cab to the control panel and 54 inches deep from the back wall of the cab to the face of the door; that, if the doors are centered on the wall, is at least 80 inches wide and, if the doors are located to one side of the wall, is at least 68 inches wide. Ensure that the door opening is at least 36 inches wide, and that floor surfaces are firm, stable, and slip-resistant. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.9, 4.10.10, Fig. 22.		
E3	Provide hall (lobby) call buttons with visual signals indicating when each call is registered and when each call is answered. Ensure that the call buttons are centered at 42 inches above the finished floor, a minimum of ¾ inch in the smallest dimension, with the button designating the up direction on top; that the call buttons are raised or flush; and that objects mounted beneath hall call buttons do not project into the elevator lobby more than 4 inches. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.3, Fig. 20.		
E4	Provide car control buttons that are at least ¾ inch in their smallest dimension and are raised or flush and that are designated by Braille and by raised standard alphabet characters for letters, arabic characters for numerals, or standard symbols. Ensure that the call button for the main entry floor is designated by a raised star at the left of the floor designation; that all raised designations for control buttons are placed immediately to the left of the buttons to which they apply; that floor buttons are provided with visual indicators to show when each call is registered and are extinguished when each call is answered; that all floor buttons are no higher than 54 inches above the finished floor for a side approach and no more than 48 inches above the finished floor for a front approach; and that emergency controls, including the emergency alarm and emergency stop, are grouped at the bottom of the panel and have their centerlines no less than 35 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.12, Fig. 23.		
E5	Provide visual car position indicators above the car control panel or over the door which show the position of the elevator in the hoistway. Ensure that indicators emit an audible and visual signal as the car passes or stops at a floor served by the elevator, with the corresponding floor designation being illuminated; and that numerals are a minimum of ½ inch high. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.13.		

Code	Required Actions		
E6	Provide doors that open and close automatically with a reopening device that will stop and reopen the car door and hoistway door automatically if the door becomes obstructed by an object or person. Ensure that the device is capable of completing these operations without requiring contact for obstructions passing through the opening at heights of 5 inches and 29 inches above the finished floor; that door reopening devices remain effective for at least 20 seconds, after which the doors may close; that the minimum time from notification that a car is answering a call until the doors of that car start to close is 5 seconds; and that the minimum time for elevator doors to remain fully open in response to a car call is 3 seconds. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.6, 4.10.7, 4.10.8, Figs. 20, 21.		
E7	Provide an accessible elevator such that all of its elements, including automatic operation, call buttons, hall lanterns, hoistway signage, door opening, cab size, car controls, and emergency communications, comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10, Figs. 20, 22, 23.		
E8	Provide a two-way communication system such that it does not require voice communication, the highest operable part is a maximum of 48 inches above the finished floor of the car, and it is identified by a raised symbol and lettering located adjacent to the device. If the system uses a handset, ensure that the length of the cord from the panel-to the handset is at least 29 inches. If the system is located in a closed compartment, ensure that the compartment door hardware operates without tight grasping, pinching or twisting of the wrist. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.14.		
E9	Provide emergency controls, including the emergency alarm and emergency stop, grouped at the bottom of the panel with their centerlines no less than 35 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.12, Fig. 23.		
E10	Provide a clearance that does not exceed 1½ inches. This can be achieved by replacing the sill or by otherwise modifying the conditions. Provide a self-leveling feature that automatically brings the car to floor landings within ½ inch. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.2, 4.10.9.		
E11	Provide hall lanterns at each hoistway entrance that emit a visible and audible signal indicating which car is answering a call. Ensure that audible signals sound once for the up direction and twice for the down direction or have verbal annunciators that say "up" or "down;" and that visible signals are mounted so that their centerline is at least 72 inches above the lobby floor, they are at least 2½ inches in the smallest dimension, and they are visible from the vicinity of the hall call button. Lanterns located in cars, visible from the vicinity of hall call buttons, and conforming to the above requirements, are acceptable. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.4, Fig. 20.		
E12	Provide signage at hoistway entrances with raised and Braille floor designations on both jambs such that the centerline of the characters is 60 inches above the finished floor and the characters are 2 inches high. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.10.5, Fig. 20.		

Code	Required Actions		
G1	The next time that golf carts are purchased, provide a reasonable number of accessible golf carts (but no fewer than one) to provide program accessibility to individuals with mobility disabilities. Additionally, establish and implement policies and procedures to ensure that accessible carts are available to persons with disabilities. These will include, for example, allowing persons with disabilities to reserve an accessible cart or use it without reservations; renting out the accessible golf cart to people without disabilities only when all other carts are in use; charging the same for the use of the accessible cart as for the use of others; and maintaining the accessible cart so it is operable and in good condition. Accessible carts may be used by golfers without disabilities when consistent with the policies set out above. 28 C.F.R. § 35.149.		
L1	Provide accessible cabinets, shelves, drawers, or towels that are located between 15 and 48 inches above the finished floor for a front approach or between 9 and 54 inches above the finished floor for a side approach; and that have a clear floor space in front that is 30 inches wide by 48 inches deep. Standards §§ 9.2.2(4), 4.25, 4.27.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6.		
L2	Provide an accessible closet with clear floor space in front that is 30 inches wide and 48 inches deep and with hardware that is operable with one hand, does not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate, and requires no more than 5 pounds of force to activate. Ensure that there are shelves located between 15 and 48 inches above the finished floor for a front approach or between 9 and 54 inches above the finished floor for a side approach. Ensure that clothes rods are located no higher than and 48 inches above the finished floor for a front approach or 54 inches above the finished floor for a side approach, or, if the clear floor space allows a parallel approach and the distance between a wheelchair and the clothes rod will exceed 10 inches, ensure that there is a maximum high side reach of 48 inches and a maximum distance from the user to the clothes rod of 21 inches. Standards §§ 9.2.2(4), 4.25, 4.27.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6, Fig. 38.		
L3	Provide this fixture with controls that are mounted between 15 and 48 inches above the finished floor for a front approach or between 9 and 54 inches above the finished floor for a side approach. Ensure that the controls are operable with one hand; do not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate; and require no more than 5 pounds of force to activate. Standards §§ 9.2.2(5), 4.1.3(13), 4.27.3, 4.27.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6.		
L4	Provide accessible sleeping rooms in each class of sleeping room available to the general public based on amenities such as room size, view, number of beds, etc., and restrictions such as non smoking. Standards § 9.1.4.		

Code	Required Actions		
L5	Provide a shower in this room that is exactly 36 inches wide and 36 inches deep with a 48 inch long and 36 inch wide clear floor space alongside the shower opening, and an L-shaped shower seat mounted on the wall opposite the controls and extending the full depth of the stall; OR a shower that is at least 30 inches deep and 60 inches wide with no curb or threshold and with a 36 inch deep and 60 inch wide clear floor space at the shower opening; OR a shower that is exactly 36 inches deep and at least 60 inches wide with no curb or threshold, with a minimum clear opening of 36 inches located on the long wall opposite the controls, and with a seat at least 24 inches wide and 16 inches deep. Ensure that the shower has grab bars, controls, a shower spray unit, a seat, and a curb and enclosure, if provided, that comply fully with the Standards and with Figs. 35, 36, 37, and 57, as applicable. Standards §§ 9.1.2, 4.21, Figs. 35, 36, 37, 57.		
L6	Provide accessible sleeping rooms as required in the following chart, ensuring that they are provided in each class of sleeping room available to the general public based on amenities such as room size, view, number of beds, etc., and restrictions such as non smoking. Standards § 9.1.2.		
	Number of Rooms	Wheelchair Accessible Rooms	Additional Wheelchair Accessible Rooms with Roll-In Showers
	1 to 25	1	,
	26 to 50	2	
	51 to 75	3	1
	76 to 100	4	1
	101 to 150	5	2
	151 to 200	6	2
	201 to 300	7	3
	301 to 400	8	4
	401 to 500	9	4 plus 1 for each additional 100 over 400
	501 to 1000	2% of total	
	over 1000	20 plus 1 for each 100 over 1000	
L7	Provide sleeping rooms, as required in the following chart, with auxiliary aid devices including visual alarms, notification devices, and telephones available for persons with hearing impairments. The number of rooms required to be hearing accessible includes the rooms that are required to be wheelchair accessible. Standards §§ 9.1.3, 9.1.4, 9.3.		

Code	Required Actions		
	Number of Rooms	Hearing Accessible Rooms	
	1 to 25		
	26 to 50	4	
	51 to 75	7	
	76 to 100	9	
	101 to 150.	12	
	151 to 200	14	
	201 to 300	17	
	301 to 400 20		
	401 to 500 22 plus 1 for each additional 100 over		
	501 to 1000 4% of total plus 1 for each 100 over 40		
	over 1000	40 plus 2 for each 100 over 1000	
L8	Provide a minimum clear maneuvering width of 36 inches along both sides of the bed. Standards § 9.2.2(1).		
L9	Provide a minimum clear maneuvering width of 36 inches between the two beds. Standards § 9.2.2(1).		
L10	Provide a designated accessible route to all spaces within accessible sleeping rooms.  Standards § 9.2.2(2).		
L11	Provide an electrical outlet within 4 feet of the telephone to facilitate the use of a text telephone and provide a hearing aid compatible telephone fitted with a volume control device. Standards § 9.3.1.		
L12	For this room, provide a visual alarm connected to the building emergency alarm system. In the alternative, provide a standard 110-volt electrical receptacle into which such an alarm can be connected, a means by which a signal from the building emergency alarm system can trigger such an auxiliary alarm, a portable auxiliary alarm, and instructions for the use of the auxiliary alarm or receptacle. When visual alarms are in place, the signal shall be visible in all areas of the unit or room, including when interior doors are closed (generally, this requires a visual alarm in the sleeping quarters and a visual alarm in the bathroom). Standards §§ 4.1.3(14), 4.28.4.		

Code	Required Actions
LB1	As applicable, provide a card catalog and magazine displays with a minimum of 36 inches of clear width between units and with reach ranges of between 18 inches and 54 inches (maximum height of 48 inches is preferred) above the finished floor. Standards § 8.4, Fig. 55.
LB2	Provide at least one accessible lane at each check out area such that the counter is on an accessible route at least 36 inches wide and it has a section at least 36 inches wide and no more than 36 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 8.3, 7.2(1).
LB3	In each seating area, provide accessible seats, tables, or carrels equal in number to 5% of the total number available (or at least one, whichever is greater). Standards §§ 8.2, 4.2, 4.3, 4.32.
LB4	Provide accessible seats, tables, or carrels on an accessible route at least 36 inches wide. Ensure that the seats, tables, or carrels have clear floor space of 30 inches wide by 48 inches deep, knee clearance of at least 27 inches high by 30 inches wide by 19 inches deep, and a writing surface between 28 and 34 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 8.2, 4.2.4.1, 4.32.
LB5	Provide at least 36 inches of clear width between all stacks and provide a clear width of 42 inches between stacks where possible. Standards § 8.5, Fig. 56.
LF1	Provide a lift at this location that facilitates unassisted entry, operation, and exit from the lift. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.11.3.
LF2	Provide a lift that is on an accessible route; has interior dimensions of at least 30 inches by 48 inches; facilitates unassisted entry, operation, and exit; has a floor surface that is firm, stable, and slip-resistant, or, if carpeted, has a carpet with a pile that is no more than ½ inch deep; has a change of level at the entrance that is no more than ½ inch and beveled. Ensure that the lift has operating controls that are located between 15 and 48 inches above the floor for a front approach or between 9 and 54 inches above the floor for a side approach; that are usable with one hand, do not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate, and require no more than 5 pounds of force to operate. Standards §§ 4.1.3(5), 4.11.
LR1	Provide a 24 inch by 48 inch bench fixed to the wall along the bench's longer dimension. Ensure that the bench has sufficient structural strength and is mounted with its surface between 17 inches and 19 inches above the finished floor. Provide clear floor space alongside the bench to allow a person using a wheelchair to make a parallel transfer onto the bench. Standards §§ 4.1.3(21), 4.35.4, 4.26.3.

Code	Required Actions
LR2	Provide at least one accessible dressing or fitting room in this area on an accessible route with accessible signage indicating its location. Ensure that accessible dressing or fitting rooms fitted with swinging or sliding doors contain sufficient clear floor space to allow a person using a wheelchair to make a 180-degree turn inside the room and that no door swings into any part of the turning space. Ensure that private accessible dressing or fitting rooms fitted with curtained openings at least 32 inches wide contain either a clear space of 60 inches in diameter, or a "T" shaped turning space that complies with Fig. 3(b). Provide a bench 24 inches by 48 inches fixed to the wall along the longer dimension and mounted between 17 and 19 inches above the finished floor to the top of the bench. If mirrors are provided in dressing rooms of the same use, provide one full-length mirror, measuring at least 18 inches wide by 54 inches high, mounted in a position affording a view to a person on the bench as well as to a person in a standing position. Standards §§ 4.1.3(21), 4.35, 4.30, 4.26.3, 4.2, 4.3, Fig. 3.
LR3	Provide at least one accessible locker with accessible controls, reach ranges, storage space, and clear floor space. Standards §§ 4.1.3(12)(a), 4.2.5, 4.2.6, 4.25, 4.27.
LR4	Provide accessible locker rooms such that all of the rooms' elements, including signage, door, door hardware, clear floor space, water closet, stall size and arrangement, stall—door, urinal (if provided), grab bars, lavatory, mirror, shower, bench, locker, and controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 4.13, 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19, 4.21, 4.23, 4.25, 4.26, 4.27, 4.30, 4.35, Fig. 30.
M1	Maintain this feature in operable working condition. 28 C.F.R. § 35.133.
M2	Maintain this feature in such a way that people with disabilities are given an equal opportunity to participate in or benefit from the aid, benefit, or service provided. 28 C.F.R. § 35.130.
P1	At each standard accessible parking space, provide an access aisle that is at least 60 inches wide. At each van accessible parking space, provide an access aisle that is at least 96 inches wide. Ensure that all access aisles are flat and level, with slopes and cross-slopes not exceeding 2% in all directions, and that access aisle surfaces are firm, stable, and slip-resistant. Standards §§ 4.1.2(5), 4.6.3, Fig. 9.
P2	Provide dispersed accessible parking such that some accessible parking spaces serve each of the accessible facility entrances. Standards §§ 4.1.2(5)(a), 4.1.2(5)(b), 4.6.2.

Code	Required Actions		
On the shortest accessible route to the accessible entrance, provide accessible pardesignated as reserved for people with disabilities, including van accessible spaces standard spaces, as required in the following chart. Ensure that standard accessible spaces are a minimum of 96 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 60 in wide. Ensure that van accessible spaces are a minimum of 96 inches wide and served access aisles at least 96 inches wide. At all spaces designated as reserved for person with disabilities, provide vertical signs with the International Symbol of Accessible provide an additional "Van-Accessible" sign located below the International Sym Accessibility. Ensure that all spaces and access aisles for persons with disabilities flat and level, with slopes and cross-slopes not exceeding 2% in all directions, and their surfaces are firm, stable, and slip-resistant. If the parking facility does not see particular building or facility, provide accessible parking on the shortest accessible to an accessible pedestrian entrance of the parking facility. If the parking facility building with multiple accessible entrances or multiple buildings or facilities, provides parking spaces located on an accessible route closest to the accessible entrances. If the parking facility is a parking garage or otherwise has limitations of vertical clearances, provide minimum vertical clearance of 98 inches at the van accessible parking spaces and along at least one vehicle access route to such space site entrances and exits. Standards §§ 4.1.2(5), 4.6, 4.30.7(1).		cluding van accessible spaces and insure that standard accessible by access aisles at least 60 inches am of 96 inches wide and served by signated as reserved for persons national Symbol of Accessibility vehicles. At van accessible spaces, below the International Symbol of a for persons with disabilities are ling 2% in all directions, and that the parking facility does not serve a ing on the shortest accessible route willing the parking facilities, provide the closest to the accessible or otherwise has limitations on the company of the shortest at the van the access route to such spaces from	
	Total Spaces in Lot	Total Accessible Spaces (Including Van Accessible)	Van Accessible Spaces
	1 to 25	1	1
	26 to 50	2	1
	51 to 75	3 - :	1
	76 to 100	4	1
	101 to 150	5	1
	151 to 200	6	1
	201 to 300	7	1
	301 to 400	8	1
	401 to 500	9	2
	501 to 1000	2% of total	1 in every 8 accessible spaces
	over 1000	20 plus 1 for each 100 over 1000	1 in every 8 accessible spaces

Code	Required Actions	
P4	Provide a passenger loading zone on an accessible route such that the loading zone has a vertical clearance of at least 114 inches, has an access aisle at least 60 inches wide and 20 feet long adjacent and parallel to the vehicle pull-up space, and has a surface that is firm, stable, slip-resistant, and level with no more than a 2% slope in all directions. Standards §§ 4.1.2(5)(c), 4.6.6.	
P5	Provide fully accessible parking that is located on the shortest accessible route to an accessible pedestrian entrance to the facility. Standards §§ 4.1.2(5)(a), 4.1.2(5)(b), 4.6.2.	
P6	At all spaces designated as reserved for persons with disabilities, provide vertical signs with the International Symbol of Accessibility located such that they cannot be obstructed by vehicles parked in the spaces. At van accessible spaces, provide an additional "Van-Accessible" sign located below the International Symbol of Accessibility. Standards §§ 4.1.2(5), 4.6.4, 4.30.7(1).	
P7	Provide designated accessible parking spaces and access aisles that are flat and level, with slopes and cross-slopes not exceeding 2% in all directions, with surfaces that are firm, stable, and slip-resistant. Standards §§ 4.1.2(5), 4.3.6, 4.5.1, 4.6.3.	
P8	Provide designated accessible parking spaces that are a minimum of 96 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 60 inches wide. Provide van accessible spaces that are a minimum of 96 inches wide and served by access aisles at least 96 inches wide. Standards §§ 4.1.2(5), 4.6.3, Fig.9.	
P9	Provide a minimum vertical clearance of 98 inches at designated van accessible parking spaces and along at least one vehicle access route to such spaces from site entrances and exits. Standards §§ 4.1.2(5)(b), 4.6.5.	
PD1	Provide access to all dining areas, including raised or sunken dining areas, loggias, and outdoor seating areas. Standards § 5.4.	
PD2	Provide a portion of the main counter on an accessible route such that the counter is 60 inches minimum in length and between 28 and 34 inches in height, or provide service at accessible tables within the same area of the facility. Standards § 5.2.	
PD3	Provide sufficient accessible tables so that 5% of them (but no fewer than one) are available for use by people with mobility disabilities. Each accessible table must be on an accessible route, must have knee space at the table at least 27 inches high, 30 inches wide, and 19 inches deep, and must have a table top between 28 inches and 34 inches above the floor. Ensure that the tables are distributed throughout the facility. Standards §§ 4.1.3(18), 4.32.3, 4.32.4, 5.1.	
PD4	Provide accessible tables distributed among all sections of the facility. Standards § 5.1.	

Code	Required Actions
PD5	Provide accessible food service lines with a minimum clear width of 36 inches (42 inches is preferred to allow passage around a person using a wheelchair) and with tray slides mounted no higher than 34 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 5.5, 4.2.5, 4.2.6, Fig. 53.
PD6	Provide sufficient accessible picnic tables so that 5% of them (but no fewer than one) are available for use by people with mobility disabilities. Each accessible picnic table must be on an accessible route, must have knee space at the table at least 27 inches high, 30 inches wide, and 19 inches deep, and must have a table top between 28 inches and 34 inches above the ground. Standards §§ 4.1.3(18), 4.32.3, 4.32.4.
PD7	Provide access aisles that are at least 36 inches wide between parallel edges of tables or between walls and table edges. Standards § 5.3.
PD8	Provide tableware and condiment dispensers located between 15 and 48 inches above the finished floor for a front approach or between 9 and 54 inches above the finished floor for a side approach. Standards §§ 5.6, 4.2.5, 4.2.6, Fig. 54.
PG1	Ensure program access by providing at least one piece of play equipment that is on an accessible route and has a transfer platform to enable children who use wheelchairs to use it. 28 C.F.R. § 35.149.
PJ1	Provide at least one accessible cell such that all of the cell's elements, including door, clear floor space, water closet, grab bars, lavatory, mirror, bed, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 4.1.3(7), 4.1.3(11), 4.13, 4.16, 4.19, 4.26, 4.27, 9.2.2, Figs. 28, 29.
PJ2	Provide an accessible cafeteria such that all of its elements, including accessible route, doors, counters, food service lines, tableware and condiments areas, and at least 5 percent of the seating and tables (but not less than 1), comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 4.1.3(1), 4.1.3(7), 4.1.3(18), 4.3, 4.13, 4.27, 4.32, 5.2, 5.5, 5.6.
PJ3	Provide one or more accessible classrooms such that all of its or their elements, including accessible route, doors, and at least 5 percent of the seating and tables (but not less than 1), comply with the Standards. Ensure that classes are scheduled in a manner that ensures persons with disabilities can attend any available classes in an accessible classroom. Standards §§ 4.1.3(1), 4.1.3(7), 4.1.3(18), 4.3, 4.13, 4.32.
PJ4	In each security and classification level provided in the facility, provide rooms or cells equal in number to 5 percent of the total number of rooms or cells in that security and classification level (but not less than one) such that all room or cell elements, including door, clear floor space, mirror, bed, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards, and such that a fully accessible shower room and a toilet room or toilet unit is provided on an accessible route convenient to that room or cell. Standards §§ 4.1.3(1), 4.1.3(7), 4.1.3(11), 4.3, 4.13, 4.16, 4.19, 4.21, 4.23, 4.26, 4.27, 9.1.4, 9.2.2.

Code	Required Actions
PJ5	Provide a room within the medical unit such that all elements, including door, clear floor space, bed, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards, and such that a fully accessible shower room and toilet room is provided on an accessible route convenient to that room. Standards §§ 4.1.3(1), 4.1.3(7), 4.1.3(11), 4.3, 4.13, 4.16, 4.19, 4.21, 4.23, 4.26, 4.27, 9.2.2.
PJ6	Provide at least one accessible TTY for use by detainees and inmates. If the TTY is a portable unit, adopt policies and procedures to ensure that access afforded to the TTY for detainees and inmates with disabilities is equal to the access afforded to inmates who use the standard telephone. In addition, where detainee and inmate telephone calls are time-limited, adopt policies permitting detainees and inmates with disabilities who use TTY's a longer period of time to make those calls, due to the slower nature of TTY communications compared with voice communications. 28 C.F.R. § 35.160(a); Standards §§ 4.1.3(17)(c), 4.30.7(3), 4.31.9.
PJ7	Provide a visitation or other such area such that all of the area's elements, including seating, counter, accessible route to and within the area, entrance, signage, telephone, etc., comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 4.1.3, 4.2, 4.3, 4.4, 4.5, 4.13, 4.14, 4.30, 4.31, 4.32.
R1	Provide edge protection at least 2 inches high at the drop off sides. Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.3.8, 4.8.7.
R2	Provide handrails that are between 1½ inches and 1½ inches in diameter such that the inside handrail is continuous and both handrails have a continuous gripping surface along both sides of the ramp extending at least 12 inches beyond the top and bottom of the ramp parallel with the ground surface; the handrails do not rotate within their fittings; and both handrails are mounted between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp surface and 1½ inches from the wall, with ends rounded or returned smoothly to the floor, wall, or post. Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.3.8, 4.8.5.
R3	Provide a ramp that is at least 36 inches wide with a slope not exceeding 8.33% and a cross slope not exceeding 2%; with level landings at least as wide as the ramp and 60 inches long at the top and bottom of the ramp; with level landings measuring at least 60 inches by 60 inches when the ramp changes direction; and with edge protection that is at least 2 inches high at the drop off sides. Provide handrails that are between 1¼ inches and 1½ inches in diameter such that the inside handrail is continuous and both handrails have a continuous gripping surface along both sides of the ramp extending at least 12 inches beyond the top and bottom of the ramp parallel with the ground surface; the handrails do not rotate within their fittings; and both handrails are mounted between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp surface and 1½ inches from the wall, with ends rounded or returned smoothly to the floor, wall, or post. Ensure that the ramp and approaches are designed so that water will not accumulate on walking surfaces. Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.3.8, 4.8.

Code	Required Actions
R4	Provide handrails that are between 1½ inches and 1½ inches in diameter with a continuous gripping surface along both sides of the ramp, extending at least 12 inches beyond the top and bottom of the ramp parallel with the ground surface. Ensure that handrails are mounted between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp surface and 1½ inches from the wall, with ends rounded or returned smoothly to the floor, wall, or post, and that they do not rotate within their fittings. Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.8.5.
R5	Provide a ramp that is at least 36 inches wide with a slope not exceeding 8.33% and a cross slope not exceeding 2%; with level landings at least as wide as the ramp and 60 inches long at the top and bottom of the ramp; and with edge protection at least 2 inches high at the drop off sides. Provide handrails that are between 1½ inches and 1½ inches in diameter with a continuous gripping surface along both sides of the ramp, extending at least 12 inches beyond the top and bottom of the ramp parallel with the ground surface. Ensure that handrails are mounted between 34 inches and 38 inches above the ramp surface and 1½ inches from the wall, with ends rounded or returned smoothly to the floor, wall, or post, and that they do not rotate within their fittings. Ensure that the ramp and approaches are designed so that water will not accumulate on walking surfaces. Standards §§ 4.1.2(1), 4.1.2(2), 4.3.8, 4.8.
S1	Provide a shelf and hook that comply with Fig. 5 for a forward reach or with Fig. 6 for a side reach and that are accompanied by clear floor space of 30 inches by 48 inches that allows a forward or parallel approach, respectively, by a person using a wheelchair. Standards §§ 4.1.3(12), 4.25.2, 4.25.3, 4.2.5, 4.2.6.
S2	Provide a sink mounted with the counter or rim no higher 34 inches; with knee clearance at least 27 inches high, 30 inches wide, and 19 inches deep; with clear floor space at least 30 inches by 48 inches; with hot water and drain pipes insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact; and with faucets that require no more than 5 pounds of force to operate and that are operable with one hand and do not require tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist to operate. Standards § 4.24.
ST1	Provide at least one stall that is exactly 36 inches wide with a toilet centerline 18 inches from each wall or partition, an outward swinging, self-closing door, parallel grab bars complying with Fig. 30(d), and a toilet complying with Standards § 4.16. Standards § 4.1.3(11), 4.16, 4.22.4, Fig. 30(d).
ST2	Provide a flush control mounted on the "open" side of the toilet's clear floor space; 44 inches or less above the finished floor; and requiring a maximum of 5 pounds of force to operate; or provide an automatic flush device. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.5, 4.17.2, 4.27.4.

Code	Required Actions
ST3	Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length, with the closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall; mounted 33 to 36 inches above the finished floor; with a diameter between 1½ and 1½ inches; with 1½ inches between the grab bar and the wall; and at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2, Figs. 30, 39.
ST4	Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length with the closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, Fig. 30.
ST5	Provide a rear grab bar that has at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2, Fig. 39.
ST6	Provide a side grab bar that is at least 40 inches in overall length, with the far end mounted at least 52 inches from the rear wall and the closer end 12 inches or less from the rear wall; mounted 33 to 36 inches above the finished floor; with a diameter between 1½ and 1½ inches; with 1½ inches between the grab bar and the wall; and at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is mounted no more than 36 inches from the rear wall, with its top at least 1½ inches under the side grab bar, and centered at least 19 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2, Figs. 30(a), (d), 39.
ST7	Provide a side grab bar that is at least 40 inches in overall length, with the far end mounted at least 52 inches from the rear wall, with the closer end 12 inches or less from the rear wall, and with at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, Figs. 30(a), (d).
ST8	Provide a side grab bar that has at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is mounted no more than 36 inches from the rear wall, with its top at least 1½ inches under the side grab bar, and centered at least 19 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2, Fig. 39.
ST9	Provide a side grab bar that has at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2, Fig. 39.
ST10	Provide grab bars that have a diameter between 1½ and 1½ inches. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2.

Code	Required Actions
ST11	Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length, with the closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall, and a side grab bar that is at least 40 inches in overall length, with the far end mounted at least 54 inches from the rear wall and the closer end 12 inches or less from the rear wall. Ensure that the grab bars are mounted 33 to 36 inches above the finished floor; with a diameter between 1½ and 1½ inches; with 1½ inches between the grab bar and the wall; and at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2, Figs. 30, 39.
ST12	Provide grab bars that are mounted between 33 and 36 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, Fig. 30.
ST13	Provide grab bars such that there is 1½ inches between the grab bar and the wall on which it is mounted. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.2, Fig. 39.
ST14	Provide an accessible toilet room such that all of the room's elements, including signage, door, door hardware, clear floor space, water closet, stall size and arrangement, stall door, urinal (if provided), grab bars, lavatory, mirror, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.13, 4.16, 4.17, 4.18, 4.19, 4.26, 4.27, 4.30, Fig. 30.
ST15	Provide a "standard" accessible toilet stall at least 60 inches wide and at least 59 inches deep (or at least 56 inches deep with a wall-mounted toilet) such that all of the stall's elements, including stall door, stall door hardware, water closet, size and arrangement, toe clearances, grab bars, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.22.7, 4.13, 4.16, 4.17, 4.26, 4.27, Fig. 30.
ST16	Provide a toilet stall that is at least 60 inches wide and at least 56 inches deep for a wall-mounted toilet or at least 59 inches deep for a floor-mounted toilet, such that the centerline of the toilet is exactly 18 inches from the near side wall or partition, and there is at least 9 inches of toe clearance above the floor at the front partition if the stall is no more than 60 inches deep. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17, Fig. 30.
ST17	Provide a toilet with its centerline 18 inches from the near side wall. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.3, Fig. 30.
ST18	Provide clear floor space at the toilet that complies with Fig. 30. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.3, Fig. 30.
ST19	Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is mounted with its top at least 1½ inches under the side grab bar and 36 inches or less from the rear wall and is centered at least 19 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.3, Fig. 30(d).
ST20	Provide a toilet such that the top of the seat is 17 to 19 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.3, 4.17.2, Fig. 30(d).

Code	Required Actions	
ST21	Provide grab bars with the specified structural strength to safely support a person with a disability who is using them. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.17.6, 4.26.3.	
SUI	Provide a flush control mounted on the "open" side of the toilet's clear floor space; 44 inches or less above the finished floor; and requiring a maximum of 5 pounds of force to operate; or provide an automatic flush device. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.5, 4.27.4.	
SU2	Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length, with the closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall; mounted 33 to 36 inches above the finished floor; with a diameter between 1½ and 1½ inches; with 1½ inches between the grab bar and the wall; and at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any other object above it. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.2, Figs. 29, 39.	
SU3	Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length with the closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, Fig. 29.	
SU4	Provide a rear grab bar that has at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.2, Fig. 39.	
SU5	Provide a side grab bar that is at least 42 inches in overall length, with the far end mounted at least 54 inches from the rear wall and the closer end 12 inches or less from the rear wall; mounted 33 to 36 inches above the finished floor; with a diameter between 1½ and 1½ inches; with 1½ inches between the grab bar and the wall; and at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is mounted within reach, with its top at least 1½ inches under the side grab bar, and centered at least 19 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.16.6, 4.26.2, Figs. 29, 39.	
SU6	Provide a side grab bar that is at least 42 inches in overall length, with the far end mounted at least 54 inches from the rear wall, with the closer end mounted 12 inches or less from the rear wall, and with at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, Fig. 29(b).	
SU7	Provide a side grab bar that has at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is mounted within reach, with its top at least 1½ inches under the side grab bar, and centered at least 19 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.16.6, 4.26.2, Fig. 39.	

Code	Required Actions
SU8	Provide a side grab bar that has at least 1½ inches between the grab bar and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.2, Fig. 39.
SU9	Provide grab bars that have a diameter between 1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>4</sub> and 1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> inches. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.2.
SU10	Provide a rear grab bar that is at least 36 inches in overall length, with the closer end no more than 6 inches from the side wall, and a side grab bar that is at least 42 inches in overall length, with the far end mounted at least 54 inches from the rear wall and the closer end 12 inches or less from the rear wall. Ensure that the grab bars are mounted 33 to 36 inches above the finished floor; with a diameter between 1½ and 1½ inches; with 1½ inches between the grab bars and the wall; and at least 1½ inches between the grab bars and any object beside or below it and at least 18 inches between the grab bar and any object above it. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.2, Figs. 29, 39.
SU11	Provide grab bars that are mounted between 33 and 36 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, Fig. 29.
SU12	Provide grab bars such that there is 1½ inches between the grab bar and the wall on which it is mounted. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.2, Fig. 39.
SU13	Provide an accessible toilet room such that all of the room's elements, including signage, door, door hardware, clear floor space, water closet, urinal (if provided), grab bars, lavatory, mirror, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22, 4.13, 4.16, 4.18, 4.19, 4.26, 4.27, 4.30, Figs. 28, 29.
SU14	Provide a toilet with a centerline that is 18 inches from the near side wall; a seat with the top between 17 and 19 inches above the finished floor; clear floor space at the toilet that complies with Fig. 28; and a flush control mounted on the "open" side of the toilet's clear floor space. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.2, 4.16.3, 4.16.5, Figs. 28, 29.
SU15	Provide a toilet with its centerline 18 inches from the near side wall. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.2, Fig. 28.
SU16	Provide clear floor space at the toilet that complies with Fig. 28. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.2, Fig. 28.
SU17	Provide a toilet paper dispenser that is mounted within reach, with its top at least 1½ inches under the side grab bar, and centered at least 19 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.6, Fig. 29(b).
SU18	Provide a toilet such that the top of the seat is 17 to 19 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.3, Fig. 29(b).
SU19	Provide grab bars with the specified structural strength to safely support a person with a disability who is using them. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.4, 4.16.4, 4.26.3.

Code	Required Actions
T1	Provide an accessible table on an accessible route at least 36 inches wide. Ensure that the table has clear floor space of 30 inches wide by 48 inches deep, knee clearance of at least 27 inches high by 30 inches wide by 19 inches deep, and a writing surface between 28 and 34 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(18), 4.2.4.1, 4.32.
TR1	Provide a coat or towel hook at a maximum height above the finished floor of 48 inches for a forward approach or 54 inches for a side approach and that is accompanied by clear floor space of 30 by 48 inches that allows a forward or parallel approach by a person using a wheelchair. Standards §§ 4.1.3(12)(a), 4.25.2, 4.25.3, 4.2.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6.
TR2	Provide this element with mechanical controls, if any, that can be operated with no more than 5 pounds of force and that can be used with one hand and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist (lever-operated, push-type, and electronically controlled mechanisms are examples of acceptable designs). Ensure that the controls are a maximum height above the finished floor of 48 inches for a forward approach or 54 inches for a side approach and that it is accompanied by clear floor space of 30 by 48 inches that allows a forward or parallel approach by a person using a wheelchair. Standards §§ 4.1.3(13), 4.27.2, 4.27.3, 4.27.4, 4.2.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6.
TR3	Provide this element with mechanical controls, if any, that can be operated with no more than 5 pounds of force and that can be used with one hand and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist (lever-operated, push-type, and electronically controlled mechanisms are examples of acceptable designs). Standards §§ 4.1.3(13), 4.27.4.
TR4	Provide this element such that the controls comply with Fig. 5 for a forward reach or with Fig. 6 for a side reach and such that it is accompanied by clear floor space of 30 inches by 48 inches that allows a forward or parallel approach, respectively, by a person using a wheelchair. Standards §§ 4.1.3(13), 4.27.2, 4.27.3, 4.2.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6.
TR5	Provide this element with the controls located no more than 48 inches above the finished floor for a forward approach or no more than 54 inches above the finished floor for a side approach and that is accompanied by clear floor space of 30 by 48 inches that allows a forward or parallel approach by a person using a wheelchair. Standards §§ 4.1.3(13), 4.27.2, 4.27.3, 4.2.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6.
TR6	Ensure that no door swings into the required clear floor space at any accessible fixture (e.g., toilet, urinal, lavatory, dispensers). Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.2.
TR7	For each one that is required to be accessible, provide an accessible cell such that all of the cell's elements, including door width, clear floor space, water closet, urinal (if provided), grab bars, lavatory, mirror (if provided), controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards. Where only one cell serves a particular purpose, such as a cell serving a particular courtroom, it shall be accessible. Where multiple cells are grouped together and serve the same purpose, at least one cell shall be accessible. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.13, 4.16, 4.18, 4.19, 4.22, 4.26, 4.27, 4.30, Figs. 28, 29.

Code	Required Actions
TR8	Provide a lavatory with clear floor space at least 30 inches wide and 48 inches deep centered on the lavatory. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.6, 4.19.3, Fig. 32.
TR9	Provide a lavatory with the top of its rim or counter 34 inches or less above the finished floor; the bottom edge of the apron at least 29 inches above the finished floor; knee and toe clearances that comply with Fig. 31; hot water and drain pipes covered or otherwise configured to protect against contact; clear floor space at least 30 inches wide by 48 inches deep centered on the lavatory; and a faucet that can be operated with no more than 5 pounds of force and can be used with one hand and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist (lever-operated, push-type, and electronically controlled mechanisms are examples of acceptable designs). Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.6, 4.19.2, 4.19.3, 4.19.4, 4.19.5, 4.27.4, Figs. 31, 32.
TR10	Provide a lavatory with a faucet that can be operated with no more than 5 pounds of force and can be used with one hand and without tight grasping, pinching, or twisting of the wrist (lever-operated, push-type, and electronically controlled mechanisms are examples of acceptable designs). Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.6, 4.19.5, 4.27.4.
TR11	Provide a lavatory with the top of its rim or counter 34 inches or less above the finished floor; the bottom edge of the apron at least 29 inches above the finished floor; and knee and toe clearances that comply with Fig. 31. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.6, 4.19.2, Fig. 31.
TR12	Provide hot water and drain pipes that are insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.6, 4.19.4.
TR13	Provide a medicine cabinet in this room that has at least one shelf mounted no higher than 44 inches above the finished floor and that has clear floor space in front of it which is at least 30 inches wide by 48 inches deep. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.23.9, 4.2.4.
TR14	Provide a mirror with the bottom edge of its reflecting surface no more than 40 inches above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.6, 4.19.6.
TR15	Provide an accessible route to the toilet room meeting the requirements for width, passing space, head room, surface textures, slopes, and changes in level. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.1, 4.3.1, 4.3.2, 4.3.3, 4.3.4, 4.3.5, 4.3.6, 4.3.7, 4.3.8.
TR16	Provide accessible directional signage with the International Symbol of Accessibility at inaccessible toilet rooms indicating the location of the nearest accessible toilet room, and provide accessible signage with the International Symbol of Accessibility at all accessible toilet rooms. Standards §§ 4.1.2(7)(d), 4.1.6(3)(e)(iii), 4.30.1, 4.30.2, 4.30.3, 4.30.5, 4.30.7.

Code	Required Actions			
TR17	Provide a toilet or locker room sign with the International Symbol of Accessibility are raised and Braille characters mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the doc with the centerline of the sign 60 inches above the finished floor and situated such the person can approach within 3 inches of the sign without encountering an obstruction standing within a door swing. Standards §§ 4.1.2(7)(d), 4.30.1, 4.30.4, 4.30.5, 4.30.6 4.30.7.			
TR18	Provide a toilet or locker room sign with raised and Braille characters mounted on the wall adjacent to the latch side of the door with the centerline of the sign 60 inches above the finished floor and situated such that a person can approach within 3 inches of the sign without encountering an obstruction or standing within a door swing. Standards §§ 4.1.2(7)(d), 4.1.6(1)(b), 4.30.1, 4.30.4, 4.30.5, 4.30.6.			
TR19	Provide an unobstructed turning space at least 60 inches in diameter or a T-shaped space complying with Fig. 3(b). Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.3, 4.2.3, Fig. 3.			
TR20	Provide a urinal with an elongated rim mounted 17 inches or less above the finished floor, a clear floor space of at least 30 inches wide and 48 inches deep centered on the urinal, and a flush control height of 44 inches or less above the finished floor. Standards §§ 4.1.3(11), 4.22.5, 4.18.2, 4.18.3, 4.18.4.			
TR21	Provide a visual alarm appliance in the toilet room. Standards §§ 4.1.3(14), 4.28.1, 4.28.3.			
TR22	Provide an accessible toilet room for each gender such that all of the room's elements, including signage, door, door hardware, clear floor space, water closet, urinal (if provided), stall size and arrangement (if provided), stall door (if provided), grab bars, lavatory, mirror, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards. Alternatively, provide one unisex, single user toilet room such that all of the room's elements, including signage, door, door hardware, clear floor space, water closet, urinal (if provided), grab bars, lavatory, mirror, controls, and dispensers, comply with the Standards. Standards §§ 4.13, 4.16, 4.18, 4.19, 4.26, 4.27, 4.30, Figs. 28, 29, 30.			
TT1	Provide an accessible telephone with a clear floor space of at least 30 inches by 48 inches that allows either a forward or parallel approach by a person using a wheelchair such the bases, enclosures, and fixed seats do not impede approaches to the telephone; with the highest operable part of the telephone mounted no more than 48 inches above the floor for a front approach or no more than 54 inches above the floor for a side approach; that hearing aid compatible and has a volume control mechanism; with telephone books, if provided, located between 15 and 48 inches above the finished floor for a front approach or between 9 and 54 inches above the finished floor for a side approach; with a cord of least 29 inches long from the telephone to the handset; and with signage that complies with the Standards. Standards §§ 4.1.3(17), 4.31, 4.30.7(2).			

Code	Required Actions		
TT2	Provide at least one accessible public TTY with appropriate signage. Standards §§ 4.1.3(17)(c), 4.30.7(3), 4.31.9.		



## NOTICE UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT



In accordance with the requirements of title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), the La Porte County Government will not discriminate against qualified individuals with disabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or activities.

**Employment:** La Porte County Government does not discriminate on the basis of disability in its hiring or employment practices and complies with all regulations promulgated by the U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission under title I of the ADA.

*Effective Communication:* La Porte County Government will generally, upon request, provide appropriate aids and services leading to effective communication for qualified persons with disabilities so they can participate equally in La Porte County government programs, services, and activities, including qualified sign language interpreters, documents in Braille, and other ways of making information and communications accessible to people who have speech, hearing, or vision impairments.

Modifications to Policies and Procedures: La Porte County government will make all reasonable modifications to policies and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an equal opportunity to enjoy all of its programs, services, and activities. For example, individuals with service animals are welcomed in La Porte County government offices, even where pets are generally prohibited.

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of La Porte County government should contact: (as soon as possible, and no later than 48 hours before an scheduled event)

Mike Yacullo
La Porte County Highway Engineer
555 Michigan Ave., Suite 203
La Porte, IN 45350
(219) 326-6808 ext. 2298
myacullo@laportecounty.org

The ADA does not require the La Porte County government to take any action that would fundamentally alter the nature of its programs or services, or impose an undue financial or administrative burden.

Complaints that a program, service, or activity of La Porte County government is not accessible to persons with disabilities should be directed to:

Mike Yacullo
La Porte County Highway Engineer
555 Michigan Ave., Suite 203
La Porte, IN 45350
(219) 326-6808 ext. 2298
myacullo@laportecounty.org

La Porte County government will not place a surcharge on a particular individual with a disability or any group of individuals with disabilities to cover the cost of providing auxiliary aids/services or reasonable modifications of policy, such as retrieving items from locations that are open to the public but are not accessible to persons who use wheelchairs. Reasonable modifications of policy, such as retrieving items from locations that are open to the public but are not accessible to persons who use wheelchairs.

## La Porte County Government Grievance Procedure under The Americans with Disabilities Act

This Grievance Procedure is established to meet the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"). It may be used by anyone who wishes to file a complaint alleging discrimination on the basis of disability in the provision of services, activities, programs, or benefits by the La Porte County government. The La Porte County government's Personnel Policy government employment-related complaints of disability discrimination.

The complaint should be in writing and contain information about the alleged discrimination such as name, address, phone number of complainant and location, date, and description of the problem. Alternative means of filing complaints, such as personal interviews or a tape recording of the complaint will be made available for persons with disabilities upon request.

The complaint should be submitted by the grievant and/or his/her designee as soon as possible but no later than 60 calendar days after the alleged violation to:

Mike Yacullo
La Porte County Highway Engineer
555 Michigan Ave., Suite 203
La Porte, IN 45350
(219) 326-6808 ext. 2298
myacullo@laportecounty.org

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the complaint, Mike Yacullo or his designee will meet with the complainant to discuss the complaint and the possible resolutions. Within 15 calendar days of the meeting, Mike Yacullo or his designee will respond in writing, and where appropriate, in a format accessible to the complainant, such as large print, Braille, or audio tape. The response will explain the position of the La Porte County government and offer options for substantive resolution of the complaint.

If the response by Mike Yacullo or his designee does not satisfactorily resolve the issue, the complainant and/or his/her designee may appeal the decision within 15 calendar days after receipt of the response to the La Porte County Commissioners or their designee.

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the appeal, the La Porte County Commissioners or their designee will meet with the complainant to discuss the complaint and possible resolutions. Within 15 calendar days after the meeting, the La Porte County Commissioners or their designee will respond in writing, and, where appropriate, in a format accessible to the complainant, with a final resolution of the complaint. All written complaints received by Mike Yacullo or his designee, appeals to the La Porte County Commissioners or their, and responses from these two offices will be retained by La Porte County government for at least three years.

## La Porte County Grievance Form Please read the attached Complaint, Grievance and Appeal Process Policy & Procedures Please Print Clearly

Today's Date:		
Grievant:		
Address:		
City, State, Zip:		
Individual Discriminated Against:		•••
Address:		
City, State, Zip:		
Alleged Violation: Date(s) of Occurrence:		
Describe violation:		
Has complaint been filed with a State or Federal agency: YES	NO	
Name of Agency:	Date Filed:	
Contact Person:		
Address:		
Phone:		
Grievant's Signature:		

For a complaint to be acted upon, it must be documented in writing with the complainant's signature and address. The initial complaint, whether verbal or written, should be directed to the ADA Coordinator within (60) calendar days of incident.

Forms are available on the La Porte County's website (www.laportecounty.org) and located at the La Porte County Complex, 555 Michigan Avenue, Suite 203, La Porte, IN, 46350. Alternate formats are available upon request. If you require assistance completing this form please call: (219) 326-6808 Ext. 2298.

This ADA Transition Plan has been approved this 17 day of April, 2013.

La Porte County Board of Commissioners:

Mr. Willie Milsap, President

Mr. Dave Decker, Vice President

Dr. Vidya Kora, Member

ATTEST:

Mrs. Joie Winski, County Auditor

Det Winshi